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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 31.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Large world lot in 44 stockbooks (mainly 8-page, fairly new) filled with duplicated (in 


places highly) used stamps of the world, sorted by country. Mostly more modern pictorials. 


(10,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

2
World collections in six various albums (one with a poor penny black), plus a few loose. 


Generally commoner stamps, but a few medium values. (1,000s) (
..
..
£100.

3
A full world collection plus all peripherals, comprising four-volume world collection in 


Devon albums (1,000s), plus four cover albums (mainly UK FDCs but some others), and 


others loose (duplicates, other covers, packets, etc.) (
..
..
..
£100.

4
Quite a mixture in a carton including FDCs, mint stamps/sets, and other material, of 


mixed countries (UK, Channel Is., Australia, Canada, various others), loose used stamps, 


Locomotive Philatelica collection, plus a bundle of postcards etc. Includes useful bundle of 


souvenir covers for 1991 Channel Tunnel. 
..
..
..
£100.

5
Five A4 paper boxes filled with duplicated (in some places highly) used stamps of the 


world, sorted by country. Much in modern pictorials. Plus another box of albums, pages, 


etc. A few earlier and/or mint also. (10,000s) 
..
..
..
80.

6
Mixed lot in carton inc. two albums of used UK, mixed mainly Commonwealth on leaves 


and stockleaves, collections of mainly used Canada, New Zealand, and USA, a few covers, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

7
Ideal two-volume album, International album for 1934-38, and four other albums etc., often 


remaindered to mixed degree. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
75.

8
Biscuit tin of mixed world stamps often on paper and mainly very cheap, but inc. a packet 


of UK QV (inc. surface-printed) and Straits Settlements 1912-23 $100 and 1921-33 $25 


fair fiscally used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

9
Little tub with 55 stockcards of selected stamps from varied world countries and periods, 


condition generally good/fine, though a few faults. Stated to catalogue £2,400. (100s) (
60.

10
Mixed batch, mainly Commonwealth, inc. various 1953 Coronation u.m., Ascension 1963 


Birds set (14) u.m. (10/- marked), same set f.u. on cover, Maldives 1950 set (9) f.u. (c.t.o. 


on piece, tone spots), etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

11
Three big plastic tubs - first with hundreds of album leaves of highly duplicated used 


stamps, much UK, and UK FDCs; second has eight binders of countries or themes; last is 


of tins and tubs of mixed world stamps. (10,000s) (
..
..
..
60.

12
Carton with eight stockbooks of various themes - birds, Olympics, ships, etc., plus a world 


mainly off-paper mix in packets etc. 
..
..
..
..
50.

13
Commonwealth and foreign collections in several albums (nothing very modern), plus three 


albums of cheap UK FDCs, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

14
Two boxes full of hanging files which contain a collector's duplicates with often small 


numbers in each file. Also contains year packs and similar from e.g. Cyprus (4), Brasil (2), 


Portugal (1), Spain (2), NZ (2), Ireland (2), Iceland (8), and others. (1,000s) (
..
50.

15
Big carton of mixed odds and remainders. This will be shop clear-out material, and will 


only be available to view later in viewing week (and on the day). (1,000s) (
..
50.

16
World collection in over-filled album (1,000s, up to 1960s, and inc. a decent UK two-margin 


penny black), plus various others loose. (
..
..
..
..
45.

17
Biscuit tin of stockcards of mixed world stamps – odds and sets – including fair scattering of 


medium values. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

18
Mixed box with a general world album, fair value in modern UK postage (p.packs and loose 


sets, loose and in album), UK KG6/early QE plain FDCs, and others. (
..
40.

19
Small carton with general mixture with two slim stockbooks (one with c.170 UK 1841 


penny red imperfs, other UK, other with Greece inc. 1926 Air 10Δ m., and a few other 


useful), various others loose (inc. China (PRC) 1967 Labour Day 4f on cover (cat.£45 but 


faults)). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

20
Small mix with a stamp album (general junior world colln. but with a few W.Germany m.m. 


Posthorn defins), a few postcards and coins. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

21
Box with two printed albums of Vatican City 1942-69, printed album of UN 1951-70, and 


stockbooks of Vatican mint, France m. & u. The albums are affected by damp. (1,000s) (
40.

22
Large shoebox of mixed world stamps/covers. Wide mix with bits of interest. (1,000s) 
40.

23
World mix in stockbook mint and used inc. some more unusual e.g. New Guinea, Victoria 


(Aust.), Natal, various foreign. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

24
Carton with four albums of world stamps, packets of loose, etc. (1,000s) Also box of 


cigarette and trade cards (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

25
Biscuit tin of stockcards, mainly Commonwealth, reasonable standard. (100s) (
40.

26
Medium storage box with various pages, small collection of Zanzibar, three stockbooks of 


world, and others loose. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

27
Carton of world odds and remainders inc. UK covers with special cancels, two world 


albums, world covers, cards, stockbook of UK used, USA space covers/cards (19), etc. 
35.

28
Box of on & off-paper, album leaves, pres. packs from Tuvalu (95), Kiribati (40), new 


issues from New Zealand, Montserrat, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
35.

29
Box with four albums of mint UK PHQs 1977-94 (c.280), various 1970s Guernsey, Jersey, 


Isle of Man p.packs/FDCs/mint, world album with 1950s-60s, etc.

..
35.

30
Box of world mix in two tins, shoebox, and loose. (1,000s) 
..
..
30.

31
Box of world mix in two tins, Coke box, and loose, plus three older junior albums, and UK 


PHQs in album. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

32
Carton of four albums (one bad photo type), three medium stockbooks, some UK FDCs in 


album, loose, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

33
Bundle of remainder albums – UK, Commonwealth, and world. (1,000s) (
..
30.

34
Assortment in little box inc. an SG Minor album of 1935 Silver Jubilee issues m. & u. (a 


few sets, plus odds), and others inc. recent UK packs. (100s) (
..
..
30.

35
Large shoebox with a few priced pages, a few unsold Buy or Bid lots, mainly Common-


wealth. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

36
Box with mainly Commonwealth of mixed periods on cards, a few UK FDCs, others. (
30.

37
A really quite odd lot. Display panels which have been studiously and individually created 


by mounting selections of stamps of various subjects, surrounded by supporting text and 


other illustrations. Subjects include “Scots in Canada”, “Abraham Lincoln”, “Poetic 


Praise”, railway, religious, exploration, etc. (c.30) Interesting . . . . but will anybody want 


them ? (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

38
Mixed box with mainly loose stamps or in envelopes, on and off-paper, with much East 


Africa, some UK, and others, strongest c.1950s-70s. (100s) (
..
..
26.

39
Mainly UK in album, with just a few others, largely 1930s-60s m. & u. The UK inc. 1948 


SW £1 creased mint, a few KG6 blocks. (100s) (
..
..
..
24.

40
Thousands of loose world stamps in shoebox, plus small box with some mint 1980s Canada, 


NZ, UN, USA, and others. 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

41
Mainly Commonwealth off-paper mix in small biscuit tin. (100s) (

..
24.

42
Plastic storage tub of mixed, with album, remainders of another, loose stamps, some UK 


FDCs and packs. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

43
Nappy box of mainly modern postcards, plus a few stamps and cheap coins. (100s) (
20.

44
Biscuit tin filled with old remainder approval sheets, mainly fairly modern used of Japan, 


Philippines, S.Korea, Iran, Syria, Arab States, Mongolia, etc. (1,000s) (
..
20.

45
World box inc. small UK colln. inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 used, Swiftsure album, and loose. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

46
Four stockbooks and others loose and in packets etc. - mixed world. (
..
20.

47
Box with two albums, on and off-paper in shirt box, etc. (100s) 
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

48
Box with two world albums, stockbook, and a book about air forgeries, etc.
..
15.

49
Small world colln. (100s), plus a 1930 Edinburgh Musical Festival silver medal. 
10.

50
British Commonwealth; bundle of items previously unsold in one of our Buy or Bid Sales, 


mainly older to middle periods, of UK and Commonwealth and generally catalogued at a 


few pounds per item, priced to sell at £800+ (cat. very much more). (100s) 
..
£150.

51
--; a similar but smaller bundle, stated to catalogue £8,000+. (100s) (
..
£150.

52
--; two stockbooks of mainly King George VI stamps mint and used, the commems as odds 


or sets, the defins as odds or short sets. A few earlier/later. (c.3,000) (
..
£120.

53
--; early to modern mint and used collection in three stockbooks. Nothing outstanding, but 


a good decent range with quite a lot of modern inc. some sets. No obvious duplication. 


(c.2,950, 22 m.s.) (

..
..
..
..
..
£100.

54
--; four-volume traditional colln. of m. and u., from some early through to about 1960 


(although UK continues to 1999, with about £22 of decimal postage). (c.6,000) (
£100.

55
--; two-volume New Imperial album with a fairly sparse m. & u. collection (though many 


medium values), a New Age album up to mid-1940, and another with later KG6 partly filled 


with mostly odd values m./u. Good clean condition. (100s) 
..
..
£100.

56
--; stockbook of KG6 issues of mixed countries, mixed m.m./l.m.m./u.m., mainly odds 


with some varied duplication. PTSA £570+ (usually at about half cat.) (c.700) (
£100.

57
--; Australia 1953-82 and New Zealand 1953-81 collection, each in springback album, and 


each s.t.c. approx. £300, largely in mint or used sets. (100s) (
..
..
75.

58
--; large stockbook of Malta (s.t.c.£700+) and Gibraltar (s.t.c.£300+). Mainly KG6 to 


modern, odds and sets. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

59
--; stockbook with a mixed range of early to modern mint and used, including many medium 


values, some sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

60
--; collection in three albums, much post-1960 mint/used odds/sets. (100s) 
..
40.

61
--; stockbook of 1935 Jubilee issues (m./u., sets/odds), plus some mixed Labuan. (200+) (
35

62
--; unassuming m. & u. range on stockleaves, but actually consisting of nearly all stamps 


worth at least a few pence each - not the commonest, not the dominions. (c.1,000+)
30.

63
--; small seln. of mint WW1 War Stamps, inc. Ceylon 1918-19 2c brown-orange with 


diagonal red SPECIMEN opt., etc. (43)
..
..
..
..
12.

64
--; Pacific; springback album of Samoa, Fiji, Niue, New Hebrides, and Nauru, mainly mint 


sets of 1960s-80s (u.m./l.m.m.). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

65
--; Omnibus; 1946 Victory and 1953 Coronation probably almost complete in two printed 


albums, mainly fine u.m.  
..
..
..
..
..
30.

66
--; --; 1949 UPU complete (but for French New Hebrides, but with Burma and Transjordan 


included) m.m. in contemporary album. Cat.c.£300. (
..
..
..
60.

67
--; --; album with u.m. colln. of 1953 Coronation (106, cat.£130) and of 1972 Silver 


Wedding, and another album with 1983 Commonwealth Collection. (
..
40.

68
Africa; stockbook of Madagascar (463, 4 m.s.), and Togo (125), mint and used, from 


French period to Republic, some dupl. (
..
..
..
..
10.

69
Foreign; stockleaves of new issues, much of it from 2011, u.m. or c.t.o., of New Caledonia, 


St. Pierre & Miquelon, Faroes, Liechtenstein, Norway, Ukraine, etc. S.t.c.£1,000+ (100s, 


inc. m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

70
--; colln. in five albums (arranged by area), much post-1960 used singles/sets, but some 


mint e.g. Cuba 1980-89. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

71
--; four-volume traditional colln. of mint and used, some early to about 1960. (c.8,400) (
75.

72
--; traditional collection in three springback albums up to 1930s. Nothing of special note but 


a decent general spread. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
45.

73
Latin America; collections on mixed pages of Dominican Republic (c.70), Guatemala (90), 


Honduras (60), Panama (55), and El Salvador (c.300), mainly earlier to middle periods. 


Cat. very roughly £200+.
..
..
..
..
..
20.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

74
Middle East; stockbook of mint Trucial States and Yemen all from the period when they 


issued large quantities of c.t.o. material, but these about 90%+ unmounted mint and seldom 


seen thus. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

75
--; bundle of UPU Congress presentation folders containing u.m. stamps of Egypt (1974, 


1979), Iran (1969, 1974), Saudi Arabia (1981), Syria (1955 m.m.), and U.A.E. (1989). (
24.

76
Thematic; Music; small Beethoven colln. on a few pages inc. West Germany 1959 minia-


ture sheet m.m. (cat.£33 for u.m.), W.Berlin 1952 Mask g.u. (£37), etc. A few others also.
15.

77
--; Railways; almost entirely UK colln. in two albums, mainly about 1960s-80s. UK inc. 


local railway labels, FDCs with various alternative postmarks, special event covers, etc. (
40.

78
--; Space; m. & u. (u.m. and c.t.o.) ranges in sets on stockleaves, with some dupl. up to x6. 


Mainly 1960s-80s from Eastern Bloc, some higher cat. S.t.c.£450. (c.720, 21 m.s.)
24.

79
Covers; album of 19th Century postal stationery, UK KG6 plain FDCs, German inflation 


period issues on cover or piece, and others. (c.185 items) Also album of cigarette cards. (
40.

80
--; small seln. of mainly 1920s/30s, mixed countries commercial and philatelic, inc. several 


airmails, postage dues, etc. (64)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

81
--; small tin of covers of mixed countries mainly from about 1930s-40s, with most interest 


in a scattering of censors, inc. 1940 Beirut to Edinburgh censored at Palestine, Spanish 


Civil War, etc. (62) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

82
--; carton containing five albums of Canada FDCs, three of USA, five of thematic Children, 


etc. Much 1970s. (c.800) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

83
--; album with a seln. of covers bearing overprinted UK stamps (Morocco Agencies, Muscat, 


Tangier, etc.) (25) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

84
--; Autographed; three cover albums of mixed covers – many are UK (though numerous 


others), and many are RAF types (though many others). Includes Alec Rose, Denys Gillam, 


David Attenborough, Mountbatten of Burma, Johnnie Johnson (3), Pat Porteous, Bill Millin, 


Richard Todd, John Howard, Fatima Whitbread, etc. (105) (
..
..
£100.

85
--; Censors; 1940-45 eight censor covers (from 5 different countries) all to Denmark, with 


meter marks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

86
--; Military; small album of mainly covers/cards with censor marks, FPO pmks., etc. of 


WW1 (37) and WW2 (11), quite mixed. Also a few modern RAF Escaping Society covers 


(13) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

87
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; mainly 1980s-90s album of covers of UK (19, Royal 


Mint and others) and foreign (7) (
..
..
..
..
35.

88
--; Thematic; Boys' Brigade; filing box of mainly written-up pages, with range of world 


stamps and covers, much UK (inc. many for 1982 Anniversary, scout post style covers, etc. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

89
--; --; WW2; Benham colln. in three albums for 50th Anniv. of WW2 (c.160), and Battle of 


Britain Diary (c.30). 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

(
--; see also UK; Philatelic Covers.

(
Forgeries; see Saudi Arabia, UK.

90
Cinderella; mixed seln. of advertising labels inc. duplicated numbers of Vermont Old 


Home Week 1901 (194 in various colours), a Chicago clothier (47), German arms (36), 


and a few other odds (8).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

91
Literature; box with a complete run of 21 different Sectional catalogues, various editions 


(mainly about 2000, the most recent is 2010 USA). 
..
..
..
80.

92
--; box of 17 various catalogues inc. older SG Commonwealth and Simplified, 2010 UK 


FDC cat., 2010 Collect British Postmarks. (
..
..
..
20.

93
--; SG Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970 catalogue, 2012 edition, fair used. (
15.

94
--; box of old catalogues etc. (28) (
..
..
..
..
10.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

95
Stamp Software; UK Stamp Organiser discs (2009, 2011 editions), and two older 


“StampMaster” discs. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

96
Supplies (Second-Hand); seven as-new Wessex Paragon stockbooks (8 page), and another 


smaller. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

97
--; large storage tub with unused material such as album leaves, plus others inc. e.g. manila 


stockleaves, albums, stockbooks, etc. (
..
..
..
..
24.

98
--; Collecta Q11 album plus 150 spare unused pages, 9 packets of Hawid/Davo mounts 


(mainly unopened), 22-hole punch, etc. 
..
..
..
..
30.



COLLECTABLES

(
Non-Philatelic Items; the “Collectables” part of this auction, which usually appears here, 


will be found as the last section of the sale.

AUCTION PROGRAMME
     Our next auction will probably be at about the end of January 2014.     
Once dates are announced for the first half of the year, they will be on display in our shop and on our website.


Classified by Country

99
Albania; 1914-91 m. & u. range on stockleaves. A few better inc. 1946 Proclamation 40q 


to 3f f.u., Balkan Games 1q, 20q f.u., and many others catalogued in pounds each. (135, 3 


m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

100
Andorra; Spanish; 1948-53 25c, 75c, 90c, 1pta, 1pta35, and 1949 Express 25c, each in 


u.m. fourblock but with some toned areas or spots. S.t.c.£418.
..
..
40.

101
Argentina; c.1880s-1990 collection on mixed pages, catalogue estimated £500+ (1,000+)
30.

102
Aruba; 1986-2004 run of year packs (19) 
..
..
..
40.

103
Australia; 1913-89 largely used collection in album, with a scattering of better values. 


(c.900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

104
Austria; 1883-1974 used (starting 1883) and mint (staring 1947) colln. in album. (c.450) (
30.

105
--; 1896 2g - four used examples, SG 106, cat.£65 each = £260.
..
..
15.

106
--; 1947-68 mint seln. of airmails inc. 1950-53 Birds set (7) l.m.m. Total s.t.c.£540. (16)
40.

107
--; stockbook of mainly 1950s-91, majority u.m. inc. sets, also inc. a few used inc. 1950 


Birds set (but with several small faults). (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

108
--; 1950 Carinthia Plebiscite m.m. set and f.u. set (small thins on 60s), cat.£252.
30.

109
--; 1967-75 all-different u.m. range on stockleaf, s.t.c.£150. (172)
..
..
12.

110
Bahrain; 1976-84 seln. of u.m. blocks of 1976 Concorde, 1979 Dhows, 1980 Falconry, etc., 


but which has been badly stored/folded/rolled. Salvage of some possible. Cat. c.£750.
20.

111
--; 1989-97 seln of 15 miniature sheets u.m. (cat.£160), 1973 War Tax (SG T192) fair uncan-


celled (£85 as used), etc.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

112
Bechuanaland; 1885-1935 mint and used on three pages, with several of the earlier over-


prints, postage due 1926 set (3) m.m., 1932-58 ½d and 2d f.u., etc. (c.60)
..
40.

113
Belgium; 1921-44 m.m./l.m.m. range on stockleaf with 1922-27 odd values to 5f, 10f, 1925 


Stamp Anniv. set (13), etc. Also 1929 high values set (4) used. Total s.t.c.£850 (74)
80.

114
--; Railway Parcel Stamps; 1968-73 70f, 1970 set (3), 1971 set (9), and 1974 Symposium 


100f, all u.m., cat.£181.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

115
Brasil; 1894-1979 (mainly 1933-64) colln. of 234 different stamps all in u.m. fourblocks, 


plus 1 m.s. Most stamps cat. under £1 but a scattering higher. S.t.c.£975.

80.

116
--; early to middle collection on mixed pages, catalogue estimated £400 (400+)

20.

117
British Honduras; 1891-1921 mainly m.m. seln. of 28 (all different inc. couple of shades), 


s.t.c.£310.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.
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118
British Levant; 1885-1921 m. & u. range on stockleaves inc. 1885-88 12pi heavy m.m., 


same f.u., range of KE7 inc. 12pi (2), 24pi (2) used, 1921 45pi f.u, 45pi g.u, 90pi g.u., 1921 


2/6 m.m. (4), etc. Total cat. hundreds of pounds. (153)
..
..
..
£150.

(
--; see UK Used Abroad.

119
Canada; 1897-2000 mainly mint collection in two-volume SG One-Country Album, with 


high degree of completion 1953-2000 - mainly u.m. after 1967. Includes special delivery 


and some booklets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

120
--; 1897 Jubilee 1c (3), 2c, 5c (3), 8c, 15c, 20c (2), and 50c (3), all used, the duplicates 


often shades. Mainly sound used with fairly heavy cancels, a few small faults. Cat.£763.
60.

121
--; 1898-1902 20c u., 1903-12 10c, 20c, 50c u., 1908 Quebec ½c, 5c, 10c, 15c, 20c m.m., 


7c u. Mainly fair to good, some small faults. Cat.£740.
..
..
..
60.

122
--; 1911-35 mint and used KG5 collection on stockleaves. Decent general spread with num-


erous better values e.g. 1911-22 5c blue l.m.m., 1928-29 set (11) f.u., 1930-31 set (16) u., 


many other items in pounds or tens. Total s.t.c.£1,090. (198)
..
..
80.

123
--; stockbook of mainly used QV to KG6, duplicated in places, plus some Newfoundland, 


and a few other provinces. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

124
--; Special Delivery; 1946 10c - twenty u.m. singles, SG S15 cat.£9½ each = £190.
15.

125
Ceylon; 1940-41 3c on 20c complete sheet of 60 u.m. though some gum toning. SG 399, 


cat.£5½ each = £330.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

126
--; 1951 1r booklet complete, average perfs. SG SB20a cat.£50.
..
..
15.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; British Commonwealth War Stamps.

127
China; stockbook with mixed range from a few earlier to about late-1940s. Includes 1897 


1c surch. on revenue 3c used (fair, with rounded corner and small creases). (c.500+) (
£100.

128
--; mixed mainly mint on four stockleaves. (c.250)
..
..
..
20.

129
--; 1897-1949 (approx.) m. & u. colln. on pages inc. some provincial issues. Little dupl. 


(c.450)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

130
--; People's Republic; 1950-62 mainly mint selection (plus a few 1977) inc. 1958 Students' 


Congress set (2) l.m.m., 1961 40th Anniv. 20f m.m., 1962 Crane set (3) l.m.m., both Folk 


Dances sets l.m.m./u.m., etc. (90)
..
..
..
..
75.

131
--; --; 1958 Heroes Monument miniature sheet unused, fine but for having been adhered on 


back along top edge, leaving some thinning. SG MS1749a cat.£400.
..
40.

132
Cyprus; 1881 “30 PARAS” surcharge plate 201 fair unused (no gum, small crease, cat.


£170), and plate 220 heavy m.m. (£170).
..
..
..
..
35.

133
--; 1934 pictorial 4½ pi to 45pi good/fine m.m./l.m.m., SG 139-143, cat.£195. as odds. (5)
30.

134
Denmark; 1864-70 Crown & Sceptre perf. 13x12½ 2sk, 4sk (2), 8sk, 16sk, perf.12½ 2sk, 


all sound used, though perfs. a bit mixed. Cat.£791.
..
..
..
60.

135
Egypt; 1958-79 mint collection in hingeless Lighthouse album, mixed m.m. and u.m. 


throughout. Reasonable complete inc. officials and some postage dues. Includes 1969 


Tourist Year set (41) apparently u.m. Some toning on earlier issues. (c.740, 22 m.s.) (
50.

136
--; 1958-92 used colln. in album, moderately complete inc. officials and postage dues. 


(c.1,100, 1 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

137
--; 2001-10 shoebox of illus. unaddressed FDCs, possibly all-different. Also a few earlier. 


(c.220) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

138
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1954 Ships set (15) l.m.m. (lower values u.m.), SG G26-


G40 (cat.£225 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

139
Faroe Islands; 1940-41 20ø on 15ø surcharge in u.m. six-block with sheet number, the two 


stamps at left with various faults. SG 1, cat.£70 each = £420.
..
..
60.

140
--; 1940-41 20ø on 50ø surcharge – three examples, each used on a local cover with Thors-


havn c.d.s. and Thorshavn Klipfisk pmk (each addressed to member of British forces), some 


tone spots or other faults.
..
..
..
..
..
15.
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141
Finland; 1889-1991 mint colln. of definitives presented on pages, mainly u.m. and inc. 


many better. Includes 1891 4k, 7k, 10k m.m., 1917-30 odd values, 1947-52 set (missing 9m), 


1954-59 set (13), 1956-61 set (8), etc. S.t.c.£568. (255, 3 panes)
..
..
65.

142
France; 1849 entire letter Aurillac to Laguiole franked with 1849 1franc Cérès 


orange-vermilion. Adhesive is quite attractive with mixed margins (very wide 


at left, huge at foot, cut-into at top, and the right side with narrow margin at 


top but badly cut-into at an angle at foot) and a vertical crease (on stamp but 


not on cover), cancelled by clear grill. Cover is neat, with distinct Aurillac 


c.d.s. on front, faint backstamp. Originally probably had further contents, 


taking weight into 1f rate step. Accompanied by RPSL certificate (2005) 


stating “genuine”. SG 16, catalogue price for stamp £23,000, usually with 


a moderate premium for a cover.
..
..
..
..
£3,000.


[Note; this item was unsold in our June auction, with an estimate of £4,000.]

143
--; 1849 Cérès 25c (4) mixed used, 40c sound used, and 20c forgery. “As is”.
..
50.

144
--; 1849-52 20c (4 margin, possible fault at corner) used on 1849 cover, and 25c (3 margin, 


minor faults) used on 1851 cover.
..
..
..
..
24.

145
--; 1849-52 seln. of nineteen unstamped covers with good variety of marks, written-up on 


pages, plus eight other covers of 1864-71.
..
..
..
..
35.

146
--; 1850-1974 m. & u. colln. in album. Starts with a few Cérès and Napoléon, then a range 


of defins, and commems with many cat. in pounds. Mint starts about 1937 and is mainly 


u.m. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

147
--; 1853-61 Second Empire 1f deep carmine used with “gros points carrés” cancel. Four 


complete and quite even margins. Faults include thin and creases. SG 73 cat.£4,500.
£240.

148
--; approx.1855 attractive small cover addressed to Meylan, franked 1853-61 Napoléon 10c 


(mixed margins) cancelled by three strikes of small circle “OR” (“Origine Rurale” - one of 


these just tying stamp to cover). Initials stamped at lower corner of cover - possibly certifi-


cation.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

149
--; 1870-71 Bordeaux Cérès issue; valuable selection comprising 1c (1 unused, 3 used), 2c 


(1 u.), 4c (1 u.), 5c (Colonial type - 1 unused, 2 used), 5c (2 u.), 10c (3 u.), 20c (6 u.), 30c 


(3 u.), 40c (4u.), and 80c (2 u.). Condition poor to fine. Total cat. minimum £4,090. (29)
£200.

150
--; 1871-76 Third Republic Cérès seln. on six pages comprising unused (no gum) 1c (4), 


2c (1), 4c (1), and used 1c (4), 2c (10), 4c (6), 5c (10), 10c (6 small figures, 5 large), 15c 


(10, 7), 25c (16), 30c (7), and 80c (8). Mainly good/fine, a few faults. Cat.£2,000+
£120.

151
--; 1876-85, 1877-90, and 1898-1900 “Sage” type useful collection on fourteen pages, 


mainly used (some mint/unused), with values to 2f, 5f, and some of the scarcer values (e.g. 


1876-85 “N under B” 1c, 2c, 4c, 25c u., 1877-90 5f u). Some duplication but this inc. 


some shades. Mainly good/fine, some poorer. (102, 1 cover)
..
..
80.

152
--; 1900-32 mainly used seln. of Merson type inc. 1904-6 50c f.u. with background colour 


missing (not guaranteed), 2f g.u. (rough at right), 1925-32 20f g.u. Total s.t.c.£378. (15)
24.

153
--; 1903-32 Semeuse seln. of m.m. values, mainly good/fine though a few faults. S.t.c.


£1,050. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

154
--; 1930-73 mint and used range of airmails, with better such as 1936 S.America 10f f.u. 


(short perfs), 1949-50 View 500f l.m.m., 1,000f f.u. (couple short perfs), etc. S.t.c.£620. 


(46)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

155
--; 1975-79 u.m. colln. on pages, fairly complete. S.t.c.£370. (278, 1 m.s.)
..
35.

156
--; Booklets; Red Cross booklets for 1956, 1957, and 1963 to 1995 inclusive, all fine u.m., 


cat.£635.
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

157
--; Cinderellas; five imperf. labels of same design (different colours) showing Henri V, 


Comte de Chambord (heir to French throne), plus another blue but perforated. (6)
15.
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158
French Colonies and Post Offices; small but high-catalogue stock of duplicated u.m. 


1950s/60s Comoro Islands (s.t.c.£428. inc. 1956 Economic Fund x 57, 1960 Broadcasting 


x 15 sets, 1962 defin 100f x 9, etc.), French Antarctic (s.t.c.£744. inc. 1956-60 5f x 13, 8f 


x 8, 10f x 13, 15f x 12, 1959 Pringlea 10f x 19, 1963 Crozet 5f x 5, etc.), and Wallis & 


Futuna (s.t.c.£1,158. inc. 1955-65 5f x 24, 7f x 24, 17f x 24, 19f x 24, 21f x 23, 33f x 23, 


etc.). Total s.t.c.£2,330.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

159
--; m. & u. colln. in album, from earlies to about 1960. Strongest roughly 1920s-50s, with 


some attractive short sets. (c.1,400) (
..
..
..
..
40.

160
--; French Polynesia; 1921-69 mainly m.m./l.m.m. on stockleaf inc. 1937 Exhibition m.s., 


1969 Concorde 40f l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£180. (41, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
20.

161
--; Saint Pierre et Miquelon; 1941 30c on 10c (SG 268) u.m. block of 25 (with margins 


three sides). Cat.£168.75
..
..
..
..
..
30.

162
Gaza; Egyptian Occupation; 1953 obliterated portrait 50p and £E1 fine used, SG 49-50 


cat.£215.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

163
Germany; 1880-1973 m. & u. colln. in album with most interest in post-1945. Inc. W.Ger. 


1949 Refugees set m.m., 1951 Posthorn 50pf, 70pf mint (cat.£775 but with small faults), 


and many 1950s-60s commems used. Mint from 1964 mainly u.m. Also some W.Berlin. 


(c.750) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

164
--; 1941-42 and 1942-44 specialised colln. of Hitler definitives on pages with shades, some 


varieties, etc. (c.300)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

165
--; W.Germany 1959 Beethoven miniature sheet f.u. (weak perfs, cat.£70), and E.Germany 


1950 Academy set (10) m.m. (cat.£180 for u.m.).
..
..
..
20.

166
--; West Germany; 1979-86 duplicated range of u.m. sets on stockleaves, s.t.c.£700. (100s)
35.

167
--; --; Booklets; 1955-2000 useful collection of mint booklets inc. SG nos. SB51 (cat.£200), 


SB52 (£35), SB57 (£35, split cover), and so on. Also Allied Occupation 1947 3m bkt. SG 


SB49 (£55). Generally fine and fresh, a little dupl. (65)
..
..
..
£120.

168
--; West Berlin; 1948 black overprint 1m and 2m used on cover addressed to USA, with 


Berlin slogan cancel. Certification mark beneath each stamp says “Aufdruck echt/Stempel 


falsch/SCHLEGEL” (Overprint genuine, cancel fake). Stamps are SG B17-18 cat. £145 for 


mint, £840 used. Sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

169
--; --; 1949 Goethe set (3) unmounted mint (gum not guaranteed), couple of irregular perfs 


on 20pf. Cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

170
--; --; 1949 Goethe set (3) g./f.u. (crease on 20pf), cat.£225.
..
..
30.

171
--; Covers; useful bundle of mainly philatelic in album and loose, mainly West Germany or 


West Berlin inc. numerous higher catalogue stamps/sets e.g. W.G. 1949 Parliament set on 


first day card, 1949 Refugees set on Oberammergau card, several covers with 1981 Frama 


labels, W.B. 1950 ERP on card, etc. (c.160) (
..
..
..
75.

172
Gibraltar; 1886-87 ½d l.m.m., 1d fair m.m., 2d l.m.m. (one short perf), and 2½d l.m.m., 


SG 8-11 cat.£171.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

173
--; 1904-8 ½d to 1/- l.m.m./m.m. (2½d with tone spots), SG 56-61 cat.£154+ (6)
30.

174
Hong Kong; 1912-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA odd values to $1, 1921-37 Mult. Script odd 


values to 50c, all m.m., mainly fine. S.t.c.£350+ (19)
..
..
..
70.

175
Hungary; 1871-73 used seln. of earlies of 1871-73 Franz-Josef engraved issue dupl. to15k, 


25k, and 1871 Newspaper stamps. Mixed quality but some decent. S.t.c.£800+ (22)
40.

176
--; 1936-52 seln. of m.m. sets on pages, inc. 1936 Air set (10), 1939 Protestant perf. m.s., 


1952 Budapest Exhibition, etc. S.t.c.£460. (140, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
45.

177
--; interesting mainly mounted mint collection on pages of post-WW1 issues for West 


Hungary, Szeged, French, Serb, and Romanian Occupations. Several better included. S.t.c.


£750+ (333)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR TENPENCE !

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 25 November 2013
Page 10

Estimate.





178
India; 1856-64 no wmk. ½a, 1a, 2a dull pink, 2a yellow/orange (2), 4a black, 4a grey-black, 


4a green, and 8a, all used, generally about sound to fine. Cat.£176. (9)
..
20.

179
--; 1900-02 ½a u.m. block of 42 (6x7) though with a few tone spots or other small faults 


(about 30 are fine). SG 113 cat.£2½ each = £105.
..
..
..
15.

180
--; 1937-40 15r fine used on postal stationery piece. SG 263 cat.£90.
..
30.

181
Iraq; 1918-89 used colln. with reasonable coverage to about 1971 then patchy. Includes 


1918-21 overprints on Turkey set (complete but for 12a), many officials (to 1r, ½d), good 


range of 1970-74 overprinted issues, etc. Some tone spots. (c.1,100, 2 m.s.) (
..
60.

182
Israel; 1948 Coins set (9) without tabs used on illustrated unaddressed first day cover. 


Stamps SG 1-9 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

183
--; 1949 Stamp Anniv. miniature sheet with first day cancel), 1950-55 selection inc. 


1950-54 Coins set (12 with tabs), 1953-56 Air set (missing 1,000pr) u.m., 1953 Maccabiah 


110pr u.m. with tab, etc. S.t.c.£378.
..
..
..
..
50.

184
--; 1950-53 colln. of mint (mainly u.m.) corner plate fourblocks (51 blocks, plus some 


singles). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

185
--; 1968-75 (a few later) u.m. collection of tab strips in stockbook, s.t.c.£367+ (100s) (
40.

186
--; 1950-2008 range of illustrated FDCs, largely unaddressed, not complete. Occasional dupl. 


Earlier years inc. 1950 New Year (half tabs, cat £46 for full tabs), 1951 National Fund (full/


half tabs, £100), 1952 Menora (half tab, £300), etc., and from 1957 normally with full tabs. 


(c.350) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

187
Italian Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; Libya; Italian POs; Benghazi 1901 1pi on 25c 


unu. (no gum), 1911 1pi on 25c m.m., cat.£65 each; also Tripoli (1 m.m., 4 u., cat.£29).
24.

188
Italy; 1863-1968 used colln. in album. (c.250) (
..
..
..
20.

189
--; 1950 Occupations set (19) mounted mint, cat.£250.
..
..
..
26.

190
Jordan; 1923 ½p on 1½p handstamp complete mint sheet of 36. Some split perfs, and 


various tone spots. Accompanied by page identifying various variety positions. SG 110, 


cat.£360.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

191
Kuwait; 1948-61 used on leaves inc. 1948-49 set (11) g.u., 1948 S.Wedding set f.u., 1950-


54 set (9) plus 10r type II f.u., 1955-57 Castles types I and II sets f.u., 1961 defin set (18) 


f.u., etc. (c.100)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

192
Liechtenstein; 1912-56 used selection inc. 1912-15 25h, 1932 Youth 30r, 1933 Birthday 


20r, 1936 Hindenburg 1f on piece, etc. S.t.c.£401. (45)
..
..
..
50.

193
--; 1938 Francis 3f fourblock, 1956 Sovereignty set (2) in pairs, Prince Francis set (4) in 


pairs, Philatelic 20r pair, and 1963 25th Anniv. 5r in sheetlet of six, all u.m., cat.£260.
30.

194
Luxembourg; 1950 War Orphans set (6) u.m., cat.£118.
..
..
20.

195
--; 1957 Europa set (3) m.m. (cat.£207 for u.m.)
..
..
..
20.

196
Malaya; 1949-50 used seln. on pages with Johore 1949 set (less 30c, 40c), Kedah 1950 set 


(less 30c), and Perak 1950 set (less 30c). (59)
..
..
..
45.

197
--; Straits Settlements; 1880 “10” (type a) on 30c claret fine m.m., SG 33 cat.£300.
50.

198
--; --; 1902-3 $2 g./f.u. (partly short perf at top) and $5 g./f.u., SG 120-1 cat.£80 and £180.
50.

199
Malta; duplicated 1970s/early-1980s sets on stockleaves, nearly all used (c.t.o.) and often 


with blocks. S.t.c.£300. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

200
Mexico; 1956-74 seln. of u.m. miniature sheets inc. 1956 Stamp Centenary (both), 1968 


Olympics (all four), etc. S.t.c.£238. (15) A few wrinkles etc.
..
..
24.

201
Monaco; 1949 Prince Albert set (14), 1950 Accession (2 sets of 8), 1950-51 defin set (11 + 


5 dupl.), and 1951 Goncourt 15f fourblock, all l.m.m. (s.t.c.£250 for u.m.)
..
24.

202
Morocco Agencies; useful mint and used collection/stock on stockleaves, with some dupl., 


and generally in fine condition. Includes twelve Seahorses. (c.370)
..
..
£150.

203
--; Spanish Currency; 1907-12 5c, 15c, 20c, 25c, 40c (both), 6pta, and 12pts, all m.m., 


mainly good/fine. Cat.£148.

..
..
..
..
22.
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204
Netherlands 1864 5c g.u. (minor thins), 10c g.u., and 15c very fine used. SG 8-10 cat.£163.
45.

205
--; 1867-69 set (6) plus several shades/perfs inc. 20c g.u., 25c f.u., 50c f.u. but reperforated 


at foot. Also 1869-76 set (5) plus four perfs/shades. S.t.c.£950. (21)
..
..
60.

206
--; 1872-91 William III set 5c to 2g50 used, mainly good/fine (some v.f., the 2g50 cut at top 


within design). Cat.£338. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

207
--; 1891 Wilhelmina set 3c to 2g50 used, plus a few shades. Generally sound/good/fine, but 


a few small faults, short perfs, etc. S.t.c.£500+ (24)
..
..
..
30.

208
--; 1908-48 mint and used colln. of commems on stockleaves, much in sets and with many 


better e.g. 1923 Culture Fund set (2) u., 1933 Seamen's Charity set (4) f.u., etc. S.t.c.£990. 


(350)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

209
--; 1931 Gouda Church set (2), Child Welfare set (4), 1932 Tourism set (4) f./v.f.u., cat.


£265.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

210
New Zealand; 1893-1977 interesting and varied colln. on pages inc. a few early postcards, 


1909 KE7 set (7) m., mixed KG5, 1931 Smiling Boy set used, various 1930s airmails, etc. 


By no means just a straight run. (100s)
..
..
..
..
£150.

211
--; 1898 Pictorial set (13) fine mint with mixed perf. gauges (the 5d, 8d and 2/- from the 


perf.11 set). Generally fine, the 6d is part gum, 8d fine m.m., 9d m.m., 1/- fair m.m., 2/- 


fine u.m., 5/- fine m.m. SG mainly 246-259, cat.£800+
..
..
..
£150.

212
--; 1899-1903 unwatermarked 8d perf.11 in attractive mint marginal six-block. Unmounted 


mint with full gum, but slight gum disturbance, light vertical crease to the leftmost pair, and 


two or three minimal spots of toning. SG 266 cat.£330.
..
..
..
70.

213
--; 1931-63 fine collection of airmail covers written-up on pages, mainly first or special 


flights,  inc. 1931 to London signed by pilot, 1932 Waiho Gorge to Hokitika (scarcer blue 


cachet), 1932 Nelson-Hokitika pilot-signed, 1940 to New Caledonia, and so on. (18)
£120.

214
--; 1953-81 mint and used collection in album, the main bulk in a decent run of sets plus 


some FDCs, though the main value in some of the better Health miniature sheets, 1953-59 


set (missing 2/6) u.m., 1954-63 Official set (9) u.m., etc. (635, 43 m.s., 32 covers) 
£120.

215
--; 1958 2d on small-numeral 1½d u.m. upper marginal, centred to left. SG 763b cat.£130.
26.

216
--; QV to modern mainly commercially used colln. in two albums. (100s) (
..
20.

217
--; Life Insurance; 1947 official envelope with six values (all perf.14x15) fine used, prob-


ably 1944-47 set (6) plus 1913-37 1½d.

..
..
..
30.

218
--; King Edward VII Land; 1908 1d marginal pair f.u., slight toning, SG A1 cat.£80.
15.

219
Nicaragua; mainly earlier collection on mixed pages, catalogue estimated £300+ (300+)
20.

220
Nigeria; partly remaindered colln. on pages of Lagos (18), Oil Rovers (4), Niger Coast (5), 


Southern Nigeria (15), Northern Nigeria (7), and Nigeria (64). Also two small books.
20.

221
Norway; Booklets; 1976-97 seln. of 13 different mint bkts., s.t.c.£108., plus small 1974 year 


pack.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

222
Oman; 1966-67 50b type II – two blocks of ten f.u. on the same piece. Fine but for blocks 


being over joint in paper, and one largish corner crease. SG 101a cat.£2,200.
..
£100.

223
Peru; mainly earlier collection on mixed pages, catalogue estimated £300+ (c.340)
20.

224
Poland; accumulation in box with two albums of covers (Polish theme – from Poland, UK, 


and others), mixed mainly used colln. on pages, and mixed others. (100s) (
..
40.

225
Portugal; 1947 Costumes set (8) m.m. (damaged corner on 1e75), cat.£100+
..
15.

226
Qatar; 1966 new currency surcharges 1r to 10r used – 1r f.u. but for mark on back, 2r has 


wrinkles and tear, 5r f.u. but for minor wrinkle and couple of shortish perfs, and 10r f.u. SG 


148-151 cat.£522.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

227
Romania; 1864-1931 mint and used collection on stockleaves with many useful e.g. 1864 


30p m.m., 1879-80 25b blue u., 1906 (Jan., 5 Mar, and 10 Mar.) Welfare sets (3 x 4) f.u., 


1906 Exhibition set (11) f.u., etc. (c.260)
..
..
..
..
50.

228
Saar; 1949 Youth Hostels set (2) fine used, SG 259-260, cat.£220.
..
..
35.

229
Saint Kitts-Nevis; 1870-1971 mainly used colln. on pages inc. a few useful early. (c.165)
30.
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230
Saint Lucia; 1938-48 defin set (17) l.m.m. (odd short perfs, corner thin on 2/-), (cat.£70 


for u.m.)

..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

231
San Marino; 1945 Government Palace miniature sheet both imperforate and perforated, 


both very fine used (c.t.o.), SG MS308a, cat.£225 each = £450.
..
..
60.

232
--; 1945 Govt. Palace m.s. imperforate u.m., SG MS308a cat.£375.
..
..
50.

233
Saudi Arabia; Hejaz; 1916-25 useful mint range on two stockleaves inc. some duplicated 


and a few pairs and blocks. Includes 1925 ½pi m.m. (SG 72), 2pi (74), 1925 5pi gold opt. 


(130), 1925 handstamp 1pi (159), 1925 surch 1pi (162), and many other medium values. 


(c.175)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

234
--; --; selection of mixed mint forgeries with some light duplication, inc. 2 of Nejd. (54)
40.

235
--; Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz; 1925 small mint selection comprising SG 193 heavy m.m. 


(cat.£45), 202b heavy m.m. (£40), 222 u.m. (£60), 230 m.m. (£33), 231 (1 u.m., 2 m.m., 


£45 each).
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

236
--; Hejaz and Nejd; 1926-31 mint selection inc. 1926 set (6, SG 261-6), Pan-Islamic set (6, 


SG 275-280), 1930 4th Anniv 1½g (5 mixed), etc. (43)
..
..
..
60.

237
--; Kingdom of Saudi Arabia; 1934-49 mint selection inc. SG nos. 340A (tiny thins), 


342A, 346, O347-352, 357-362, etc. (34)
..
..
..
..
80.

238
--; --; 1934 War Wounded ½g fine unmounted mint – centred high and slightly to left, 


couple of minor bends. SG 328 cat.£225.
..
..
..
..
50.

239
--; --; 1936 Medical Aid Society ⅛g fresh mounted mint – quite well centred, one badly 


pulled perf at top. SG 345 cat.£850.
..
..
..
..
£100.

240
--; --; 1937-42 Medical Aid ⅛g perf.11½ fine m.m. (SG 346 cat.£120), and ⅛g perf.11 fine 


m.m. (centred low and partly to left) (SG 346ab cat.£400).
..
..
£100.

241
--; --; 1960-74 mint (mainly u.m.) range of the Oil Plant/Dam/Aeroplane definitive series. 


Good variety inc. SG nos. 409, 426, 427, 565, 666, 673, 703, 704, 779, 787, etc. (114)
£100.

242
Sierra Leone; 1938-44 set (16) g./f.u., SG 188-200 cat.£75.
..
..
15.

243
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; basic set of four triangulars fair to good used (the 6d 


best, with close but complete margins).
..
..
..
..
40.

244
--; Transvaal; 1885-1909 small mainly used colln. on five pages inc. KE7 to 10/- and £1. 


(67)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

245
Southern Rhodesia; 1924-29 set (14 + 3 extras) mixed mint (e.g. 1/6 m.m., 2/- l.m.m., 2/6 


u.m., 5/- damaged m.m.) cat.£200+. Also another set of the same mixed used cat.£350.
60.

246
Sudan; 1960-2010 mint range on stockleaves (u.m. from about 1981) with some dupl. (up 


to x4) inc. 1991 defins in folder, 1993-96 birds overprint (one opt. inverted, one overprint 


double) and two 2005 errors (“200SDD” for “250SDD” and “300SDD” for “400SDD”) each 


in u.m. fourblock with three normals. S.t.c.£600+ (c.255, 2 m.s.)
..
..
£100.

247
--; 1956-2008 (approx.) dupl. used ranges in boxfile (c.430), four 1960s FDCs, and a bundle 


of commercial covers (73). (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

248
Sweden; 1889 surcharge set (2), 1891-1911 Oscar 5ö (3), 8ö, 10ö, 15ö, 20ö (2), 25ö, 30ö, 


50ö, and 1kr (2), all mounted mint, mainly fine. S.t.c.£550. (15)
..
..
50.

249
--; 1960-73 u.m. range on stockleaf, much in sets, some light dupl. S.t.c.£220. (c.350+, 5 


m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

250
Switzerland; 1854-1981 used colln. in album. Starts with Seated Helvetias (7 imperf, 19 


perf), 1919 air opt 30c fake, 50c possible fake, 1923 Air to 1f (8 vals.), 1941 Air set (11), 


1942 officials (19), various other defins, commems, Pro Juventute to 1981, some UN and 


other international organisations. )c.850). (c.850) (
..
..
..
80.

251
--; 1862-81 mint collection in album. Starts with 10 seated and 3 standing Helvetias, then 


1900 UPU, various Pro Juventute from 1916, a few tête-bêche pairs, 1940 National Fete 


m.s. m.m., various later, some UN/Organisations. (c.750) (
..
..
80.

252
--; 1923-72 m. & u. range of airmails on stockleaf inc. various 1923-40 issues, etc. S.t.c.


£600. (40)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

253
--; 1951 LUNABA miniature sheet v.f.u. (exhibition cancel), SG MS531a cat.£250.
50.
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254
Switzerland; box with modern mint (u.m.) and used (c.t.o.) containing; PTT red folders of 


u.m. for 1982-6, 1989, 1993, then mint year sets for 1987-88, 1990-92, 1994, 1996-7, 1999, 


2010 (= 10 year sets), and mint and used year sets for 1995, 1998, 2001-4, 2006-8 (=9 year 


sets). Also mint and used year books for 2005, 2008, a 2011 Zumstein catalogue, etc. 
£120.

255
--; International Organisations; useful mint and used colln. on pages with scattered better 


e.g. League of Nations 1922-44 used odds to 3f, 1938 set (8) u., International Labour Office 


1923-44 used odds to 5f, 1932 Disarmament set (6) u., 1944 “COURRIER” opts. to 3f, 5f, 


10f (3) u., International Bureau of Education 1944 “COURRIER” opts. 80c to 10f v.f.u. (cat.


£120.), 1950 set (11) f.u. (cat.£130.), World Health Organisation 1948-50 set (20) v.f.u. 


(cat.£275.), etc. (c.275) Also a few other mixed Switzerland.
..
..
£160.

256
--; --; United Nations; 1950 10f very fine used, SG LU20 cat.£225.

..
50.

257
Trinidad and Tobago; m. & u. mixture on a few pages inc. a few War/Official opts., 


1938-44 set (14) m.m., 1953-59 set (12) m.m., a few postage dues, etc. S.t.c.£340. (154)
40.

258
Tristan da Cunha; 1954 defin set (14) l.m.m. (cat.£90 for u.m.)
..
..
15.

259
Turkey; 1863-1920 duplicated mint ranges in stockbook inc. many catalogued in tens of 


pounds, e.g. 1870-72 2pi SG D74a (£110), 1887 10para surcharge bisect, 1892 N151 unused 


(cat.£800 for mint), 1908 1pi D250c (£110), and 1914 25pi (SG 512, £120, writing on back). 


Total catalogue approx. £3,500+ (c.820) (
..
..
..
..
£300.

260
United Arab Emirates; 1973-2007 (approx.) used colln. in album, reasonably complete to 


1997 inc. 1973 defin set (12), scarce 1977 National Day 15f (short corner), other useful in 


earlier period, later issues patchy. (c.530) (

..
..
..
80.

261
United Nations; Geneva; box of 1982-91 souvenir folders both m. & u., 1989-91 Human 


Rights folders both m./u., 1993-2011 annual collections (mainly m. folders and u. folders, 


three both in one), then m. & u. examples of booklets of 1995, 1998-2007, 2010-11, etc. 
80.

262
United States of America; accumulation of mint/used in carton inc. 1972-85 year packs 


(17), other mint folders, FDCs (much 1960s-80s), album leaves and stockbook mainly 


used. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

263
--; 1954-65 Lincoln 4c coil four-strip cut c.1.5mm low, 1965-81 Holmes 15c coil pair and 


strip of six, each with perf shift, and four other similar items, mainly mint.
..
12.

264
--; Departmentals; 1873 mixed used seln. with values to 90c. (22)
..
..
15.

265
Vatican City; 1929-98 mint and used collection on stockleaves, useful range of all periods 


with many better e.g. 1933 1l25 g.u., 2l f.u. (short perf.), 2l75 f.u., 1935 Juridical set (6) 


m.m., 1949 Basilicas 80l Express u.m., etc. S.t.c.£912. (100s) 
..
..
90.



United Kingdom

266
1840 penny black QL, plate 6 fine used (red MC) with three margins (top margin is fine at 


left but touching at right, and small chip just to corner at Q square, otherwise full margins).
45.

(
See also Postal History, and Forgeries.

267
1841 penny red imperf. unused with part gum, and only fair, almost four margins. (Cat.£600 


for mint.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

268
1841 penny red imperfs (6) – four have London numeral MC cancels (3, 7, 9, 10), other two 


normal MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

269
1847-54 Embossed 6d (2) and 1/- (4), all used. All are cut square, but otherwise condition 


ranges from poor to fine.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

270
1858-70 collection of penny red plates used on a few pages, comprising apparently 148 


different plates, plus a few duplicates. Poor to fine.
..
..
..
60.

271
1858-70 almost complete run of penny red plate numbers, mixed used, plus a few others.
50.

272
1858-70 collection of penny red plates in album, mainly sound used though some better or 


poorer (c.700). Also a few earlier penny reds and others. (
..
..
£100.

273
1902-13 KE7 seln. of m.mint values to 10d, 1/- but in very mixed condition. Also similar 


used, and five QV.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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274
1929 PUC set (4) in u.m./m.m. fourblocks, the 1d being with inverted wmk.
..
40.

275
1934-36 ½d (upright wmk.), 1d (inverted), and 1½d (inverted) booklet panes but with 


selvedge removed, average perfs., each pane with one m.m., five u.m.
..
20.

276
1936 Edward VIII set of four, each as complete sheet of 240, mounted up in four frames. 


Frames not opened, so quality/mounting not checked. (
..
..
40.

277
1951 Festival high values set (4) unmounted mint but with very slight gum toning. 
24.

278
1951 Festival high values set (4) mint - 2/6 u.m. with short perf, 5/- u.m., 10/- u.m., £1 


l.m.m. with pulled corner perf.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

279
1951 Festival high values set (4) very lightly mounted mint.
..
..
15.

280
1952-68 mint and used colln. of Wildings in album inc. 1952 Tudor Crown set (17) u.m., 


1955 Edward Crown booklet panes, later issues in blocks (inc. cylinder blocks), some speci-


alised notes. Also a few used Castles. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.

281
1978 seln. of the printed-to-private-order Machin designs as seven booklets and five covers 


(one of these an Everest Anniversary cover signed by Norgay and Hunt). Very philatelic.
20.

282
1972-79 colln. in printed album of traffic light gutter pairs of commems (43 sets), then 


1977-87 Machin high values (8). Seems complete inc. better earlier, unmounted mint 


unfolded. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

283
1988 Castles set (4) in u.m. fourblocks with centre “gutter crosses”, SG 1410-3 cat.£140.
35.

284
1999-2012 seln. of u.m. new issues largely as received from PO. Face c.£170. 
85.

285
Frama Labels; 1984-89 collection in three cover albums, comprising mainly a wide variety 


of first day covers, plus mint set, used odds, a few used on other covers/cards, and inc. a 


“Letter Cassette” unused pack. (
..
..
..
..
40.

286
Scotland; 1993-98 (1996) Questa 20p bright green with centre phosphor band, unmounted 


mint block of four, misperforated, the perforations being 6mm high. Quite dramatic.
80.

287
Booklets; 1936-70 seln. in album inc. 1936 2/- booklet BC2 (complete, Kargo advert on 


front, but only fair condition), another 2/- BC2 (complete, Crawford's advert on front, 


better condition but covers a bit discoloured), 1943 2/6 BD18 (April 1944, good though 


imperfect), and other pre-QE incomplete or empty. Then 18 QE booklets. 
..
80.

288
--; 1976-89 coll. in album of booklets in series with SG numbers FA-FF. Approx. £50 face 


value (c.100) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

289
--; 1977-89 coll. in album of booklets in series with SG numbers FG-FL. Approx. £80 face 


value (c.70) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

290
--; 1981-88 album of booklets in series SG nos. FM-FV. Approx. £65 face value (c.50) 
35

291
--; 1979-89 coll. in album of booklets in series with SG numbers FX, plus barcode booklets, 


and Greetings. Approx. £80 face value (c.50) 
..
..
..
45.

292
--; 1969-2010 incomplete run of PSBs in album though with some dupl. Face c.£350. 
£180.

293
--; 1969-93 colln. of PSBs in album, some dupl., face c.£95. (22) 
..
..
50.

294
--; 1970s-2005 colln. in album of mainly folded, retail, and greetings booklets, face value 


c.£415. Some are empty or incomplete. Also 24 pre-decimal. 
..
..
£220.

295
--; 1980-2012 (Dahl) run of PSBs (missing 1984 Christian, plus 3 dupl.). Face c.£500. 
£260.

296
--; 1988-2006 complete run of PSBs, often with 2 or 3 of each. Face value c.£450. (48) 
£240.

297
--; 1990s-2006 colln. in album of mainly folded or retail bkts. (some with identifying 


stickers on covers). Face value c.£760. 
..
..
..
..
£400.

298
--; 1994-2012 with some dupl. Face value c.£165. (19) 
..
..
..
80.

299
--; 1984-93 PSBs with some dupl. (13, face c.£78), and same period folded booklets (17, 


c.£79). Total face c.£157. 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

300
Smilers Sheets; 2000 Christmas with PO imprint LS2 (2), LS3 (3), 2001 Occasions, 2001 


Smilers (8), 2001 Cartoons (3), plus two others, all u.m., mainly fine. Cat.£3,000+
£300.

301
--; 2000 Christmas LS2, 2001 Occasions, and half sheets of 2000 Christmas LS2 and LS3. 


Cat.£400+
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

302
--; 2002-6 album of 15 different sheets plus one dupl. Face £188. 
..
..
£100.
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303
Presentation Packs; Harrison & Sons presentation folder (showing 1952 Royal Visit to 


their works), containing Harrison’s presentation cards for 1951 Festival, 1952 Definitives, 


and 1953 Coronation (without “By Appointment”), plus similar for Ceylon 1952 Colombo 


Plan. Generally very fine, the outer cover a little grubby.
..
..
60.

304
--; 1960 “Forerunner” pack with Wilding set (18, a few stamps squint) with printed price 


“10/6” for UK sale. Fine, sealed.
..
..
..
..
70.

305
--; 1960 “Forerunner” pack with u.m. Wilding phosphor-graphites (one set of eight showing 


front, one set of eight showing back) u.m., with printed price “3s 8d” for UK sale. Generally 


fine but opened quite roughly at right.
..
..
..
..
50.

306
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge complete and very fine, with only slight warping.
..
£150.

307
--; 1964 presentation folder for UPU Congress, Vienna, containing various current UK 


defins, commems, p.dues. Includes some graphites and phosphor-graphites. A few toning 


spots. Also 1960 folder for 1960 CEPT Conference in Paris with small seln. of UK stamps 


(these mounted with tape, and various spots on folder). 
..
..
40.

308
--; 1964 Geographical pack, fine and complete, typical bending.
..
..
40.

309
--; 1964 Botanical pack, fine and complete, typical bending.
..
..
50.

310
--; 1964 Geographical and Botanical packs, fine and complete, typical bending, small split 


on cellophane of Geographical.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

311
--; 1964 Geographical and Botanical packs, fine and complete, typical bending, longer split 


on cellophane of Geographical.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

312
Presentation Pack Collections; 1980-2006 colln. in ten Royal Mail albums, largely 


complete with commems, defins, and country stamps. Also a few earlier. Face value 


estimated c.£780.  ▲ 
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

313
--; 1987-2011 complete run of year books. Face value c.£815. 
..
..
£420.

314
--; 1971-79, then 1984-2003 collection in eight albums, and some loose. Seems largely 


complete for commems, with face value c.£420. Also 1984-96 FDCs in same albums 


(c.150) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

315
--; 1964-70 colln. in album inc. 1964Geographical (split cellophane), Botanical, Churchill, 


Parliament, Battle of Britain, EFTA, etc. Much typical warping. (38) 
..
£140.

316
--; 1970-2008 sporadic colln. in four albums, of commems, defins, and country stamps. 


Face value c.£260. Also a few Channel Islands. 
..
..
..
£130.

317
--; seln. of 13 souvenir items inc. some less often seen e.g. 2007 and 2008 miniature sheet 


year packs, 2000 Stamp Show pack of three PSBs, 1997 and 1998 “Stamp Albums”, etc. 


Face value c.£170. 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

318
--; year books for 1984 (2), 1985, 1986 (2), 1987 (2), 1988(2), and 1989, and year packs 


for 1983-86 and two of 1987. Total face c.£140. 
..
..
..
70.

319
UK Postage Material; 1970s-2010 accumulation in shirt box in no particular order. Face 


value estimated £655.  ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£330.

320
--; 1988 (Sep.) to 2000 (Apr.) shoebox of commems as received from local PO, almost 


complete as single sets and gutter pairs. Face approx.£600. ( ▲
..
..
£300.

321
--; 2005-12 on stockcards often in pairs or fourblocks (face c.£472), and 1977-87 p.packs 


(56, a few later, face c.£67). Total face value c.£539.  ▲
..
..
£280.

322
--; 1975-89 mint commems mostly in fourblocks (often traffic light), then 1998-2000 as 


singles. Face c.£450.  ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£230.

323
--; 1971-95 mint colln. on pages, 1978-95 pres. packs, some booklets, and loose. Face 


value estimated £380.  ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£190.

324
--; mainly late-1990s batch on stockcards as delivered, face. c.£135. 
..
70.

325
--; 1974-93 stockalbum with loose stamps and booklets. Face c.£100. 
..
50.

326
First Day Covers; 1968 Scotland 4d and 5d on illus. cover (typed address) with three 


strikes of Balmoral Castle c.d.s.
..
..
..
..
..
10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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327
First Day Covers; 1982 Darwin set on RSPB official FDC (Sandy pmk., cat.£25, removed 


label), same on Leicester University official FDC signed by David Attenborough, and three 


different Darwin Foundation BOCS FDCs (plus two dupl..). Also 1 RAF cover.
..
20.

328
First Day Cover Collections; 1952-96 extensive collection in twelve albums, also inc. 


some special event covers etc. Some is just very standard, but often variety for one issue 


(highest is 35 various covers for 1990 Penny Black m.s.), and in places some better covers, 


scarcer cancels, etc. Strongest in early-1960s, and from about 1978 onwards. (c.650) 
£200.

329
--; 1951-2010 colln. of commem and defin FDCs in nineteen albums. From 1951-79 mixed 


handwritten/typed, 1980-92 mostly unaddressed with Fort William FDI, and from 1993-


March 2010 mostly Bureau covers with alternative cancel. Also 1984-95 FDCs in three 


further albums. (c.850) 
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

330
--; 1988-2006 colln. in nine Royal Mail albums of commems, defins, and country stamps, 


mostly with Bureau alternative cancels. Also a few earlier from 1961. (c.450) 
£120.

331
--; 1988-2012 batch in miniature sheet FDCs in shoebox, mainly alternative Bureau 


cancels, some missing filler cards. (c.80) 
..
..
..
..
80.

332
--; 1971-93 colln. in two albums of FDCs of booklet panes, much on Cotswold or R.Mail 


covers, inc. folder, barcode, prestige etc. (c.150) 
..
..
..
75.

333
--; 1980-85 colln. of Benham “small silks” in three albums. (c.205). 
..
40.

334
--; 1961-95 colln. in 7 albums. Much handwritten up to 1976, then from 1977 standard typed 


Bureau covers. (c.350) 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

335
--; 1978-99 four albums with c.200 covers, mostly Swindon FDI to 1995, then alternative 


Bureau cancels. Also some others. (c.230) 
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Thematic (Railways).

336
Philatelic Covers; 1977 Leonard Cheshire Foundation anniversary souvenir flown cover, 


signed by Arthur T. Harris and David Shannon.
..
..
..
15.

337
--; 1988 colln. of signed covers for RAF 617 Squadron, comprising 26 for The Eagle's Nest 


with NPM cancels, and 27 for The Dam Busters with Keswick cancels, and 1 other. Auto-


graphs include several 1945 Berchtesgaden crew members, plus Richard Todd, Johnny 


Johnson, Les Munro, David Shannon, Tony Iveson, Bill Townsend, etc. 
..
£120.

338
--; 1989 two similar illus. covers for 100th Scotland v. England rugby match, each signed by 


John Rutherford and Roy Laidlaw. Also two similar unsigned.
..
..
15.

339
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1993-2004 colln. of Royal Mail/Mint in album, plus one 


Guernsey. (25) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

340
PHQ Postcards; 1973-80 (Railway) mainly mint colln. in album inc. 1973 Cricket, Jones, 


Tree, Fire, Britons, etc. (136) 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

341
--; 1980-2010 sixteen albums of mint and first day cards - mainly used, with the mint gen-


erally towards the beginning of the period. (c.1,700 cards) Also two other postcard albums 


(Post Office “Regional” cards etc.). (
..
..
..
..
£120.

342
--; 1975-2004 colln. in three albums, much mint with a few used (these mainly earlier). 


(c.750) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

343
Postal Stationery; 1968-80s album of lettercards, reply cards, envelopes, etc. mint and 


used. (c.120) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

344
Airletters; 1957-2005 colln. of mainly mint in two albums, with much 1980s-90s pictorial. 


Also last day telegram of 1.10.1982. (c.180) 
..
..
..
24.

345
Scottish Covers and Postal History; mix in file box inc. postal history (pre-stamp or QV 


etc.) of Glasgow and mixed other areas. Various later also, and two worn Mackay books. 


(Dozens) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

346
--; file box of pre-stamp covers/cards/pieces of Glasgow, Edinburgh, and others. (100s) 
60.

347
--; 1840 cover to Edinburgh with Penny Black DG plate 5 with 3¾ margins (very large at 


top and foot, wide at right, left side from ok to touching) cancelled red MC, Forres back-


stamp. Also another UK and two Italy covers.
..
..
..
75.
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348
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1840 part cover (outer intact) Tain to Forres with 


penny black GA (2½ margin but heavy crease), red MC, Tain backstamp.
..
30.

349
--; 1874 cover Haddington to Register House, Edinburgh (franked ½d and 1d). Datestamped 


on receipt, beside stamps “GENERAL REGISTER OF HORNINGS &c.” [From Wikipedia; 


“Letters of horning (Scots law): a document (i.e., letters) issued by civil authorities that 


publicly denounce a person as a rebel. The document was issued against persons who had 


not paid their debts. Historically, the documents would be announced by three blasts of a 


horn, and the documents themselves came to be known as "letters of horning". A person 


who was denounced in these documents was described as having been "put to the horn".”] 


Small faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

350
UK Covers and Postal History; 1815-39 album of covers with Addl. Half marks. (34) (
50.

351
--; 1830-39 album of mixed pre-stamp covers. (24) (
..
..
..
30.

352
--; 1840-61 two albums of mixed unstamped covers, with mainly Paid marks. (78)
50.

353
--; 1843 four covers, each bearing penny red imperf cancelled by London Maltese Cross 


with numeral, viz.; “6” on cover to Edinburgh (stamp 3-margin, cancel complete but over-


inked), “7” on cover to Yorkshire (3-margin, neat upside-down MC, fold through stamp), 


“7” on part cover (outer only) to Evesham (3-margin, nice cancel), and “9” on part cover 


(front and part back) to Birmingham (4-margin, reasonable MC).
..
..
£100.

354
--; 1855 cover Bath to Madras franked with 1847-54 Embossed 1/-, cut-to-shape (before use). 


Reasonable appearance. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

355
--; shoebox of mainly Victorian covers, from some pre-stamp (c.40), others with penny reds 


etc. (c.40), a few later. 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

356
--; two albums with a mix of covers inc. free fronts, QV stationery envelopes, a few later 


QV covers, etc. (38) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

357
UK Stamps Used Abroad; seln. of 12 QV stamps with postmarks of British Levant (mainly 


“C”), plus 11 KG5 items with c.d.s. of Smyrna or Constantinople.
..
..
30.

358
Islands; two albums each of Guernsey, Isle of Man, and Jersey, approx. 1974-2000, with 


stamps (mainly u.m. sets and m.s.), FDCs (illus. unadressed), a few sheetlets/booklets. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

359
Guernsey; 1982-2000 box of presentation packs, inc. Alderney, with face value c.£220 


(c.120), 1991-2005 prestige booklets (14, face c.£100), 1980s-90s booklets (face £45), and 


various other mint (f.v. c.£35). Total face c.£400. 
..
..
..
£150.

360
Isle of Man; 1985-98 mix of material inc. year packs for 1985-98, plus a few others. (
50.

361
--; set of five themed year books with the stamps of 1999-2003, highly illustrated, titled 


Spirit of Mann, Mann Power, Air of Mann, Manannan’s Kingdom, Lucky Little Devil. (
60.

362
Jersey; 1981-2003 box of p.packs with some damage to the cards but stamps unaffected 


(c.180, face c.£318), and 1985-2006 PSBs (16, face c.£121). Total face c.£439. 
£150.

(
Postal Orders; see Collectables.

363
Forgeries; photographic forgery of a penny black, stuck onto part of a genuine free front, 


and cancelled with fake Maltese Cross. Interesting item.

..
..
20.

364
Post Office Publicity Material; approx. early 1980s large folder of FDC Posting Box 


posters (c.35, A2 size), A4 window cards, some A3 posters, etc. (Total 118) (
..
20.

365
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1953-2009 m. & u. colln. in 13 binders and 


1 stockbook. Not kept in date order so may not be complete. Also a few earlier, and 2003 


year book. Value is in mint decimals (face c.£1,370). (1,000s)  ▲

..
£700.

366
--; 1990-2012 u.m. on cards as delivered by PO, with commems, defins, country stamps, 


m.s., and a few booklets. Face value c.£780. 
..
..
..
£450.

367
--; 1990-2005 m. & u. collection in four different binders and loose pages. Also some 


earlier and some Channel Islands. A bit disorganised, and the main value in the mint 


postage (face c.£650). 
..
..
..
..
..
£320.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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368
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1980 to mid-2007 colln. of commem 


pres.packs and FDCs in nine Royal Mail albums, and defins in one smaller. The FDCs 


are mostly handwritten and with Invergordon FDI cancels to 1992 then standard Bureau 


(c.235). Also Year Packs for 1992, 1993. Mint face value c.£600. (
..
£320.

369
--; 1965-70 accumulation of sheets of commemorative issues - sometimes up to thirty of 


any one sheet, in two binders and a folder. Often makes up into sets, but seldom in equal 


quantities of denominations. Huge quantity. (10,000s of stamps) 
..
..
£200.

370
--; 1953-70 mint and used collection in three albums, with not just the basic coverage (inc. 


some of the better phosphors u.m.) but also (especially later) numerous blocks and some 


varieties, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

371
--; two albums of QV Surface-Printed (inc. range of plate numbers), and later issues, plus 


KE7 (to 10/-), a range of departmentals, fiscals, etc. (c.450)
..
..
£200.

372
--; stockbook and stockalbum of items awaiting addition to a general UK collector’s main 


collection. Includes some QV line-engraved (few), surface-printed (various inc. some 


decent), a few  KE7, duplicated mainly used KG5 inc. 1924 Wembley mint fourblocks, 


some more modern. Mixed quality but many good/fine. (100s) (
..
..
£130.

373
--; 1887-1990s lot with SG printed album whose main value is in decimal commems mint 


up to 1989, and stockalbum of mixed mint up to early 1990s (100s, face value c.£140). 


Also 1979-94 range of presentation packs, mostly commems, not complete (c.130, face 


c.£120). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

374
--; 1840-2003 colln. on pages and stockleaves. starts with two very poor penny blacks, 84 


penny reds, then some KG5 better values, etc. The QE inc. 1964 Geographical phos set 


u.m. (fourblocks and singles), etc. 
..
..
..
..
£120.

375
--; 1971-78 mint colln. in two albums, mainly u.m. with singles and gutter pairs, nearly all 


commems. Also includes some defins (inc. 1988 Castles in u.m. gutter centre blocks), a 


few varieties and extra items. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

376
--; 1840-1986 m. & u. colln. in two albums, starting with two Penny Blacks (one decent 2½-


margin, other quite poor), then duplicated used and a few mint up to KG6, then QE with 


numerous m.m. commems. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

377
--; a few stockleaves with mainly mint commems, plus a few others loose. Face value of 


mint decimals approx. £138.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

378
--; 1840-1981 used colln. in album. Starts with 3½-margin penny black, only a few other QV, 


later range of defins and commems. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

379
--; stockleaves with mixed penny reds (145) and other QV, and stockbook of dupl. mainly 


used KG5-KG6 (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

380
--; mixed bundle of booklets etc. inc. several Christmas folders (inc. scarcer 1985), plus 


mixed stamps in stockbook and loose. (
..
..
..
..
50.

381
--; 1881-1981 mint colln. in Windsor album, quite sparse or patchy until run of decimal 


commems. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

382
--; 1952-2005 colln. in 4-volume Royal Mail printed albums. Mixed mint and used, but 


with lots of space throughout. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

383
--; box of 1980s FDCs (c.100), mint PHQs from 1980s (c.300), PNCs (4), Penny Black 


souvenir pack (2), “Lest We Forget” pack, I.o.M. with mint face c.£27, I.o.M. postcards 


(c.100) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

384
--; carton with two albums of FDCs 1979-97 (many handwritten, West Lothian FDI) (c.180). 


Also two albums of PHQ cards (c.400). 
..
..
..
..
30.

385
--; album of country stamps m. & u. (inc. couple of varieties), plus a few Channel Islands 


and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

There will be a very short break at this point, when the start of this Collectables section will be announced in the foyer and bar areas.
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Collectables (Non-Philatelic Items)



BANKNOTES

386
General mix of foreign notes, mainly VF/EF/unc., some standard common notes, others 


more unusual. (c.170)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

387
British Isles; small seln. inc. two Bank of England “white fivers” (1947 fine, 1950 fine but 


torn corner), plus several other England/Scotland/Channel Is. (17)
..
..
50.

388
Scotland; Bank of Scotland; 1939 (12 June) £1 uncirculated. SC103b (cat.£100 for EF).
60.

389
--; --; 1959 £1 unc., 1965 £1 unc., 1967 £1 unc., 1955 £5 EF, 1963 £5 unc., 1967 £5 unc.
£100.

390
--; --; 1969 £1 unc. 1973 £1 unc., 1969 £5 unc., 1973 £5 unc., and 1974 £10 EF.
80.

391
--; British Linen Bank; 1924 (31 July) “square” £1, fine (looks good, but has very likely 


been pressed). SC202b (cat.£220 for F.).
..
..
..
..
£120.

392
--; --; £1 notes of 1951, 1961, 1966, 1967, 1969, and £5 notes of 1959, 1964, 1968. All 


uncirculated. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

393
--; Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank; £1 notes of 1958, 1961, £5 of 1953, 1962, all 


uncirculated.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

394
--; 1951 (2 May) £20 note, uncirculated. SC315a (cat.£250 for EF).
..
..
£100.

395
--; Clydesdale Bank Ltd.; £1 of 1969, 1975, £5 of 1966 (EF+ ?), 1975, all unc.
75.

396
--; Commercial Bank of Scotland; 1928 (1 Dec.) £5 in VG quality. SC413b (cat.£300 for 


VF).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

397
--; --; 1958 (2 Jan.) £1 unc. (SC406 cat.£75), and 1957 (2 Jan.) £5 about EF (tiniest wear at 


corner, typical colour smudges on margin from printing, SC414b, £100 for EF).

40.

398
--; National Bank of Scotland; 1938 (3 May) £1 unc. (SC503a, £80 for EF), 1955 (1 Dec.) 


£5 EF (SC512g £180), and 1957 (15 Jan.) £1 unc (SC503e £80).
..
..
£100.

399
--; National Commercial Bank of Scotland; 1959 (16 Sep.) £1, £5, and £20, all uncir-


culated. SC601, SC611, SC631, cat.£430.
..
..
..
..
£120.

400
--; --; £1 of 1964, 1968, £5 of 1961, 1964, all unc., cat.£355.
..
..
£100.

401
--; North of Scotland Bank; 1932 (1 Mar.) £5, fine (probably pressed), SC714a (cat.£250 


for VF).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

402
--; Royal Bank of Scotland; 1950 (16 Oct.) £5 note in probably VF condition (appears 


better but probably pressed). SC806c (cat.£200 for VF).
..
..
..
50.

403
--; --; £1 notes of 1954, 1962, 1964, 1967, £5 of 1952, 1956, 1965, 1966, all uncirculated. 


Cat.£825.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

404
--; Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd.; £1 of 1969, 1970 (small spot), 1972, £5 of 1969, 1974, 


and £10 of 1974, all unc. Cat.£348.
..
..
..
..
60.

405
--; Union Bank of Scotland; 1942 (30 Nov.) £1 unc. (SC903d cat.£75 for EF), 1952 (7 


Apr.) £1 unc. (SC904a, £70 for EF), and 1953 (1 Oct.) £5 EF (SC913a, £180).
..
70.

406
England; Bank of England 1944 (13 Sep.) white £5 note (security thread, Peppiatt signature) 


with E10 serial no. Front looks VF, but the back has some dirty marks. Maida Vale post 


office c.d.s. 1946.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

407
Guernsey; 1966 10/- unc., and 1966 £1 unc. (tiny spot on reverse). GU32b cat.£65+, 


GU33b cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

408
--; 1969 etc. £1 signed Guillemette prefix B unc. (GU34a cat.£65), 1969 etc. £5 signed 


Hodder unc. (GU42b £110), and 1975 £10 unc. (GU51, £330).
..
..
£100.

409
Ireland; Currency Commission Ireland 1941 £5 VF, Central Bank of Ireland 1954 £5 EF, 


1968 10/- unc., 1975 £5 unc., Central Bank 1977 £1 unc., and 1976 £5 (Whitaker/Murray) 


unc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

410
--; Central Bank of Ireland £20 dated 6.1.75, signatures Whitaker and Murray. Fine 


(several folds, small graffiti, staple holes). E119.
..
..
..
20.

411
Isle of Man; Douglas & Isle of Man Bank; signed but unissued (no date or serial nos.) £1, 


in only Good condition.
..
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued.


BANKNOTES, continued.

412
Isle of Man; Isle of Man Bank Ltd.; 1951 £1 EF (IM3d, cat.£180 for VF).
..
75.

413
--; Westminster Bank Ltd.; 1961 £1 unc. (IM10e, cat.£330 for EF).
..
£100.

414
--; Martins Bank Ltd.; 1957 £1 EF (one vertical fold, tiny scuff near corner). (IM13f, 


cat.£250)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

415
--; Lloyds Bank Ltd.; probably c.1961 last type of £1 but without serial no. or signatures, 


uncirculated. (As IM16e, which is cat.£420 for VF)
..
..
..
50.

416
--; Government Issues; 1961 etc. 10/- signed Stallard, 1969 50p, 1972 50p signed John 


Paul (large), 1972 £1 signed Stallard, 1972 etc. £5 signed John Paul, and 1972 etc. £10 


signed John Paul, all uncirculated. Cat.£700.
..
..
..
£150.

417
Jersey; 1963 10/- prefix B unc. (JE10 cat.£35), and 1963 £1 signed Padgham prefix E unc. 


(JE11a, £65).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

418
Northern Ireland; 1966-77 all-different seln. of £1 (6) and £5 (4) notes, all uncirculated. 


Cat.£695.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

419
--; National Bank Ltd.; 1939 £1 VG/F (NI502, cat.£100 for VF).
..
..
15.

420
Gibraltar; 1965 (1 May) £1 note, uncirculated. Krause 18a cat.$150.
..
40.

421
Malta; (1940) undated KG6 £1 note with Cuschieri signature (script), uncirculated. Krause 


20b cat.$50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

422
Straits Settlements; 1935 (1 Jan.) ten of the same note, in grades roughly Good to VF (some 


rust spots). Krause 16b.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

423
Tonga; 1966 (3 Nov. and 2 Dec.) 4/-, 10/-, and £1 notes, all uncirculated. Krause 9e (cat.


$50), 10e ($65), 11e ($85).
..
..
..
..
..
40.



BOOKS

424
Polar Exploration; “Thule – Eine Fahrt Nach Grönland” by Joachim Gerstenberg, 


Hamburg 1938. Tone spots etc. (
..
..
..
..
10.

425
--; “Life and Explorations of Fridtjof Nansen” by J. Arthur Bain, revised edition, London. 


Moderate condition, general wear, rusted staples, etc., part of flyleaf cut out. (

20.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

426
Album of sports subjects inc. Donaldson Sports Favourites (40, mainly football, mixed 


quality), Gallaher Champions (2nd) set, etc., plus others loose inc. Hotspur Football Stars 


set, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

427
Mixed cards in box with various Brooke Bond, A&BC Flags of the World (27), a few 


tobacco issues, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

428
Apparently sets of Doncella (2), Black Cat, Bassett, Ardath, and two sets of repros. (
10.

429
Box of mainly Brooke Bond, but others also. (100s) (
..
..
..
10.

430
Ogden; big collection of Guinea Gold cards in two albums (540, sorted) and loose (100s, 


largely unsorted). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

431
Wills; 1937 Trees complete set of 40 large, mainly very fine, cat.£60.
..
15.

432
A. & B.C. Gum; 1964 Beatles (black & white) seln. of 51 different (from set of 60), mainly 


very fine, cat.£4.50 each = £229½ (
..
..
..
..
50.

433
Somportex; 1966 Film Scene Series, James Bond 007 seln. of 43 different (from set of 60), 


mainly fine/very fine, cat.£6.50 each = £279½ (
..
..
..
60.



COINS

434
Quite an extensive UK and world collection in three albums, small storage box, and others 


loose. Main value in the UK pre-47 silver, but scattering of others bits of interest. (100s) 


Also a few military badges. 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

435
Mixed box of UK and foreign, the UK inc. some silver coins (12/6 face in pre-1920, £1/16/9 


in pre-1947). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

436
Mixed UK and world range, some modern medallions. (100+) (
..
..
50.
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Collectables, continued.


COINS, continued.

437
Mixed selection in album inc. a few tokens, badges, and medallions. (143) 
..
30.

438
Box of mixed UK and world, mainly commoner stuff but lots of it. (c.7.8kg gross) (
30.

439
World mix from a wide variety of countries. Noted are India 1969 Gandhi 10r, German East 


Africa 1916 20h (A/A), a number of other East African, some medallions, etc. (100s) (
30.

440
Very small lot inc. Ireland 1966 10/- EF etc. (42) (
..
..
..
10.

(
Scotland; see separate section later.

441
England; Cromwell 1658 half crown in Very Good condition. Obverse is quite worn with 


only the basic detail visible; reverse shows more detail (small ding at right of arms). Spink 


3227A. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

442
--; Charles II 1662 Crown (type with rose below bust, coin alignment), about Fine 


(obverse very worn at high points of portrait, reverse worn at centre but some other areas 


approaching VF).
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

443
United Kingdom; Queen Victoria crowns of nine different dates, plus four duplicates, and 


a poor 1820 crown, generally about fine. (
..
..
..
..
£120.

444
--; proof sets for 1970-77, 1981-82, 1986-87, 1989-90, and 2006-9. (18) (
..
90.

445
--; proof sets for 1988-97, plus a dupl. 1988. (
..
..
..
50.

446
--; small seln. with 1902 Maundy 1d EF, 1894 Maundy 4d F, 1838 and 1843 1½d F/VF, 


1826 1d VF+, etc. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

447
--; 1937-52 coll of KG6 in small album, all-different, inc. five EF silver halfcrowns. (73) 
40.

448
--; uncirculated sets for 1986-93 and 1997, plus several others similar, or individual coins in 


folders. (18 items) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

449
--; mixed box of mainly sets (official and unofficial), some commem crowns, plus comer-


cial souvenir medallions, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

450
--; plastic jar of mixed Victorian pennies (c.2.5kg net) (
..
..
20.

451
--; 1911 Trade Dollar, Fine (some muck and scratches).

..
..
20.

452
--; small seln. inc. three trade tokens, couple of foreign. (17)
..
..
18.

453
--; small box of commemorative crowns, pre-decimal coins, etc. (
..
..
12.

454
--; Silver Coins; small group of selected coins comprising Elizabeth I shilling (fair), 1723 


1/- F, 1787 1/- VF, 1836 4d “Joey” EF, 1889 double florin EF, 1890 double florin F, 1890 


2/6 EF, 1901 2/6 VF+, and 1918 2/6 EF.
..
..
..
..
£120.

455
--; --; mixed seln. of pre-1947 silver coins, half-crown to threepence, with total 


face value of £7.9.7 (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

456
--; --; selection of boxed sterling silver proofs comprising 1987 £1, 1988 £1, 1988 £1 pied-


fort, 1989 2 x £2, 1990 5p, 1990 2 x 5p, 1992 10p, 1992 10p piedfort, 1992-93 50p and 50p 


piedfort, 1993 £1 piedfort, 1994 £1, and 1995 War £2. (
..
..
65.

457
--; --; mix of pre-1947 silver coins, mainly 1/-, 2/-, face £3/2/0. (
..
..
50.

458
--; --; small seln. of pre-1947, face value £2/5/0. 
..
..
..
45.

459
--; Forgeries; forgeries of four different coins of George III (two of these being Bank of 


England tokens). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

460
--; Models; QV model ½d, 1d (2, one holed), and 1848 crown (3, one holed).
..
15.

461
Ancient; Macedonia bronze coin (18mm dia.) showing (obverse) head of Perseus, (reverse) 


standing eagle with outstretched wings, fine.
..
..
..
20.

462
Asia; small box of mainly Chinese cash coins, probably with quite good variety and 


covering different periods. A few others also. (c.50+) 
..
..
..
30.

463
British Guiana; 1838 One Stiver copper token (reverse design legend around denomination), 


VF+ with some lustre.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

464
China; 1914-32 three silver dollars, about fine/v.f. (
..
..
..
30.

465
France; 1642 Louis XIII silver 10sols, Fine (small dent on reverse). Krause  cat.$165.
40.
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Collectables, continued.


COINS, continued.

466
Roman; selection of eleven coins of the Constantine period (3rd-4th Century AD), appar-


ently all-different, mainly with identifying notes, and generally in much better than average 


condition. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

467
--; selection of eight different coins (five of these silver, one silvered) of Roman Empresses, 


mostly late-2nd to early-3rd Centuries, generally in better grades. 
..
..
£120.

468
--; interesting selection of thirteen earlier coins - Republic and earlier Emperors, the maj-


ority in silver, apparently all-different and in generally better grades. 
..
£150.

469
--; useful selection of late-2nd and 3rd Centuries, mainly Antoninus, and with a number in 


silver, generally better than average quality and inc. some scarce. (18) 
..
£150.

470
--; good selection of mainly bronze asses, and bronze coins of 2nd and 3rd Centuries. 


Generally better quality, most identified. (10) 
..
..
..
50.

471
Saint Helena; 1821 bronze halfpenny in about EF quality – some areas appear untouched, 


others with very slight wear, and a couple of tiny edge knocks. Only produced as proof, and 


a rare coin, issued by British East India Company. Krause KM#4a (only listed as proof, 


cat.$1,150). This apparently the currency issue (with coin alignment, whereas the proof had 


medal alignment), Format FT3. 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

472
--; 1821 Solomon, Dickson, and Taylor halfpenny token, VG/F. KM#Tn1.
..
5.

473
Silver; small seln. inc. USA dollars 1921, 1923, Canada dollars 1962, 1964, Barbados 1975 


$10, and a few others. (
..
..
..
..
..
45.



SCOTTISH COINS

(
Reference numbers are from Coincraft's Standard Catalogue of the coins of Scotland, 


Ireland, Channel Islands & Isle of Man.

474
William I The Lion; cut silver penny (for use as halfpenny), short cross and stars issue, 


inscribed on reverse “HU....ER” (of “HUE WALTER ON RO”). About fine. SW11D-065.
40.

475
Alexander III; Second Coinage, silver penny “REX SCOTORUM” on reverse, 24 points to 


stars (Berwick mint), F/VF. SA31D, polished.
..
..
..
50.

476
David II; silver penny inscribed “VILLA EDINBURGH” on reverse, about fine, nibbled at 


edge. SD21D.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

477
Robert II; Edinburgh Mint groat, first issue, about F+, slightly clipped. SR24D-005.
60.

478
--; Perth Mint half groat. Generally about VF, but with bend causing crack, slight clips/nicks 


to edge. SR22D-030.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

479
Robert III; Edinburgh Mint groat showing good detail but with part broken off at top. 


SR34D, polished.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

480
James II; Edinburgh Mint groat, with small Saltire at either side of neck, about fine 


(SJ24D-050/055/060)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

481
James V; 1526-39 groat, last type with open coat. VG, some scratching. SJ54D-020.
50.

482
Mary; Edinburgh Mint bawbee, with voided Saltire on reverse, about fine, with chip at edge 


and tiny hole. SMABB-015.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

483
Mary (Francis and Mary); groat (“nonsunt”) in VG condition, the main features legible 


but not for example the date.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

484
--; 1559 groat (“nonsunt”) in roughly VG condition (generally fine, with all main detail 


clear, but holed, badly chipped at edge, etc. SMA4D-10.
..
..
20.

485
--; lion (“hardhead”) with the central design F+ but badly clipped around edge. 
..
20.

486
Mary; brass-coloured forgery of Queen Mary gold ryal. Accompanying label states 


“Forgery - probably struck by Marian garrison in Edinburgh Castle 1560s/70s”. Worn and 


some pitting.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

487
James VI; 1601 merk, about good/fine. SJ6MK-015.
..
..
..
70.

488
--; 1593 ten shillings, approximately VG (generally about fine, but with straightened bends). 


SJ610S-020.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.
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Collectables, continued.


SCOTTISH COINS, continued.

489
James VI; 1572 half merk, approx. VG (generally fine but with scoring on both sides, and 


a little clipping). SJ6HMK-005.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

490
--; 1583-90 groat, with “OPPID EDINB” reverse, beaded outer circle visible on reverse. F/F+. 


SJ64D-015.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

491
Charles I; 1637-42 twelve shillings with portrait within circle, reverse inscription with 


small thistle before legend, and “F” mintmark above crown. Generally F/VF but weaker/


more worn at face and reverse crown. SC112S-035.
..
..
..
£120.

492
--; 1637-42 third coinage twenty pence, about F but with fold.
..
..
20.

493
Charles II; 1675 silver merk (portrait facing right, “F” below bust, “XIII/8” on reverse. 


Very good for these, probably grading about VF (all main detail clear, moderate wear, 


couple of scratches on obverse, couple of clips to edge).
..
..
..
£100.

494
--; 1676 half merk (eighth dollar), fine. SC2HM-100.
..
..
..
50.

495
--; 1678 bawbee, VG. SC2BB-025.
..
..
..
..
20.

496
--; 1678 bawbee, good only.
..
..
..
..
..
10.



MEDALS

497
WW1 pair named to M-298131 Pte. W. Walker ASC, in box of issue. (
..
20.

498
WW1 pair (BWM and Victory) named to. 32388 Pte. E.Weir K.O.Sco.Bord. 
..
20.

499
WW1 pair named to M2-082068 Pte. G.Brown A.S.C. (no BWM ribbon). 
..
20.

500
WW1 pair named to 25095 Pte. J.McCran R.Scots. 
..
..
..
20.

501
WW1 pair (no ribbons) named to S-42339 Pte. J.Reach Gordons. 
..
20.

502
WW1 pair (no ribbons) named to 42184 Pte. T.Brady H.L.I. 
..
..
20.

503
WW2 group of five (1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Pacific Star, Italy Star, and War Medal) –


recipient possibly also awarded a clasp, as one set of ribbons for wear alone have the rosette 


on the Atlantic ribbon). Also WW1 standard pair named to private in A.S.C., and single 


WW1 Victory named to sapper in R.E. (
..
..
..
..
75.

504
WW2 group of four comprising 1939-45 Star, Burma Star, Burma Star, Defence Medal, and 


War Medal. Original medals, in fairly modern box of issue. 
..
..
30.

505
WW2 group of four comprising 1939-45 Star, Italy Star, Defence Medal, and War Medal, 


in box of issue. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

506
General Service Medal with CANAL ZONE clasp (for service during Suez Crisis 1951-54), 


named to Corporal in RAF. (Clasp instituted 2003) (
..
..
..
75.



MEDALLIONS

507
Mixed selection inc. 1856 Crimea, Elgin Marbles (dedicated to George IV), London Bridge 


(2), 1854 Crystal Palace (2), etc. (11) 
..
..
..
..
40.

508
Selection of medallions of mixed styles and sizes for Nelson (5) and Wellington (5), mainly 


19th/early-20th Century. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

509
Seln. of ten silver medallions of various types, some engraved. (
..
..
30.

510
Silver 1901 Army Temperance Association medal (fine but for edge knocks). Also another 


temperance medallion.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

511
1911 bronze medallion (32mm dia.) issued by Balloon School Royal Engineers for Acc-


ession of KE7.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

512
France; interesting selection of largely 19th Century medallions or tokens on a variety of 


subjects. Includes attractive 1867 Lyon silver token, 1737 bronze medallion of De Fleury, 


Cavaignac, 1855 Napoléon III's visit to England, four different brass for 1825 Coronation 


of Charles X, “VILLE DE BERGUES - FOIRS DES RAMEAUX - CONCOURS D'ANIMAUX DE 


BOUCHERIE” (silver), etc. (33) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

513
Railways; small seln. of six inc. Thames Tunnel 1843, 1887 Tay Bridge, George Steph-


enson (2). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued.


MEDALLIONS, continued.

514
Religion; mixed collection comprising mainly commemorative medallions, largely English, 


many 19th Century. Includes several Wesley/Methodist, one United Ancient Order of Druids, 


several Vatican, charms, etc. (32) 
..
..
..
..
80.

515
Royalty; seln. of mainly late-18th/19th Century. (10) 
..
..
..
40.

516
--; 1887 large bronze medallion (79mm dia.) for Queen Victoria's Jubilee, the obverse by 


J.E.Boehn, reverse by Sir Frederick Leighton. 
..
..
..
20.

517
Scotland; selection of seven comprising Aberdeen University 1901-2 bronze medal, 


Glasgow 1841 medical token (holed), Robert Burns (1 masonic token, 1 1896 Centenary 


medallion), John Muir (issued Martinez), 1950 David Livingston masonic token, and James 


Watt commemorative (1819 ?) by Mills. 
..
..
..
..
30.

518
Spiritualism; 1898 white metal medallion (45mm dia.) for jubilee of “Hydesville 


Knockings”, struck by British Spiritualists' Lyceum Union.
..
..
15.



SCOTTISH MEDALLIONS

519
1712 silver medallion showing the Old Pretender with legend “IACOBUS.III.D.G. M.B.F.ET.H.


REX.”, the reverse of Princess Louisa with “PRINCEPS.LUD.SER. M.B.REGIS.SOROR.”. 52mm, 


quite well worn but scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

520
1745 silver coloured (plated bronze ?) medallion of Prince Charles Edward Stuart. Obverse 


has portrait surrounded by legend “CAROLUS WALLIÆ PRINCEPS”, reverse of standing 


Britannia with “AMOR ET SPES” at top. Issued in anticipation of the Young Pretender's 


arrival on British shores. Thought to be by Thomas Pingo. Extremely fine.
..
£100.



MODEL VEHICLES

521
Extensive collection of fairly modern cars, lorries, etc. by Super Racer, Burago, Corgi, 


Lledo, and so on. Includes some boxed sets. Mixed scales. (Estimated 100+ models) 
£150.

522
Astra-Pharos model Anti-Tank gun in mainly lead, apparently complete (c.17cm long) in 


very good condition (some light rust on bare moving parts, tyres possibly replacements). 


Also Astra-Pharos model Round Base Search-Light (c.9cm dia.), also good. Both show 


some signs of wear, and with original (worn) boxes. 
..
..
..
30.

523
Set (“47”) of twelve road signs in original box, c.1950s ? Signs are fine, box with wear. 


Also a quite worn but early Dinky Austin 7 tourer (yellow, rubber wheels). 
..
15.

524
Box of loose vehicles (no boxes) with typical mixed play wear (c.30), plus a mix of metal 


farm animals etc. (c.60). 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

525
Collection in carton of Matchbox Models of Yesteryear and Matchbox Collectibles, all in 


original boxes. Appear as new, though some boxes dusty. (20) 
..
..
50.

526
Collection of boxed Corgi Classics model lorries, inc. boxes set 31007 (with trailer and 


loco). (11 boxes) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

527
Collection of boxed Eddie Stobart trucks (and two vans). All appear fine, though some 


boxes dusty. (18 boxes) 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

528
Box of Lledo Days Gone (and similar) vehicles, all in original (some dusty) boxes. (39) 
40.

529
Mixed box of models, all in original boxes, inc. Lledo VE DAY and Rupert sets, Flying 


Scotsman, three Corgi Battle of Britain aeroplanes, Lledo Rolls Royce Collection (three 


gold-plated cars), etc. (25 boxes = 32 models) 
..
..
..
60.



POSTCARDS

530
Small box with mixed cards, mainly UK views (c.270 inc. Prescot, Liverpool, Haltwhistle, 


etc., and a few RP and others of Knowsley), plus some modern (c.45). (
..
£150.

531
Attractive bundle of cards all published by W. & A.K.Johnston, all unused and in original 


packets (normally of six cards). Cards generally very fine unused, packets generally quite 


worn, and mostly full sets. A mix of views (mainly Central Scotland), comic, military, 


Russo-Japanese War, etc. (c.160) (
..
..
..
..
£100.
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Collectables, continued.


POSTCARDS, continued.

532
Two shoeboxes of mixed periods and areas, including a handful of slightly better scattered 


through. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

533
Box with two albums with Bridge of Allan, Falkirk, etc. (c.100), and loose (c.70), much 


English, and some local guides. (
..
..
..
..
50.

534
Shoebox of mainly modern UK/world cards inc. just a sprinkle of useful. (100s) (
30.

535
Small box of mixed cards, many of these personal photographs. Includes a few entertainers 


(e.g. seaside, theatre, circus).(c.250) (
..
..
..
..
20.

536
Edinburgh; set of six unused cards by W. & A.K.Johnston titled “The Edinburgh Fire 


Brigade”, showing horse-drawn tenders etc.
..
..
..
..
30.

537
Boer War; set of six unused cards by W. & A.K.Johnston titled “United South Africa – 


Peace With Honour”, showing Chamberlain, Milner, Kitchener, scenes, and quotes. Fine.
20.

538
Boys' Brigade; useful collection mounted-up on pages of all periods early to modern, the 


main value being in about 34 mixed earlier cards (mainly RP). Other items inc. photos, 


programmes, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

539
Burns; fine seln. of 29 different unused cards, all by W. & A.K.Johnston, from six series, 


each with comic illustration and quote from Robert Burns. Seldom seen.
..
50.

540
Comic; super mix of unused cards, all published by W. & A.K.Johnston, nearly all comic 


style, often in series, with many of “Write Away” style. Very little duplication seen. Inc-


ludes many different subjects e.g. military, limericks, sport, photography, proverbs, political, 


etc. All unused and generally very fine. (c.315) (
..
..
..
£300.

(
--; see also Naval.

541
First World War; series of six unused cards by W. & A.K.Johnston of “reversible” caric-


atures of the Kaiser.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

542
Golf; set of six cards by W. & A.K.Johnston “Six Humorous Pictorial Post Cards Illustra-


ting Golf” unused in original packet.
..
..
..
..
20.

543
Naval; fine bundle of real photographic cards, the majority personal photographs. Subjects 


include ships, groups of crew, events, everyday life on board, visits ashore (inc. a few of 


wrecked airship ?). Many are unidentified, but some endorsements suggest c.1909-29, home 


waters, Ceylon, Chanak (Dardanelles neutral zone), Egypt, etc. Some non-naval also and 


other snapshots. (c.125 items) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

544
--; series of twenty coloured comic style cards titled “Our Sailors” by H.Gervèse (some 


dated 1915-16), mainly good/fine though some faults.
..
..
..
20.

545
Scouting; nice real photographic card of group of scouts with flag, titled “FLAG CAPTURED 


BY 2nd AND 4th BRITISH, AUGUST 3rd 1911, AT IRBY”, fine unused.
..
..
10.

546
--; unused RP card of Scout troop, noted as being Strathaven, 1927. Also another RP card 


of group inc. BB officers and Scouter (W.of Scotland ?), another troop photo. 
..
10.



TOKENS

547
Fine collection of Scottish tokens, late 18th Century, notable for several being in very nice 


condition. (15) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

548
Scarce seln. of six tokens - four and English, one Dublin, one unidentified, most are half-


penny, and mainly late-17th Century.
..
..
..
..
26.



OTHER CATEGORIES

549
Box of mixed postcards, trade cards, various other odds and ends. (
..
20.

550
WW1 Princess Mary’s Gift Box, empty, decent condition. (
..
..
10.

551
Autographs; c.1860-80 seln. of letters mainly written to, or collected by, an autograph coll-


ector of the time. Also one earlier (1829) signed by Hannah More (playwright, philanthrop-


ist, etc.) Includes William Cubitt, Alexander Kinglake, Richard Bethell, etc. (30 items)
50.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued.

552
Autographs; selection of 1982 Boys’ Brigade PHQ postcards, each signed by a famous 


ex-BB – Gordon Smith, Jimmy Hill, Andy Cameron, Kenny Dalglish, Ian McCaskill, Alex 


Ferguson, Lord Elgin, Bill Tarmey (Church Lads, actually), and others.
..
30.

(
--; see also main stamps section (Covers; Autographed, and UK; Philatelic Covers, plus UK 


1978).

553
Boys' Brigade; collection/accumulation of items of uniform, badges (inc. two Glasgow 


1933 Jubilee), books, leaflets, etc. 
..
..
..
..
40.

554
--; seln. of fourteen glass magic lantern slides of camp scenes. Early but unidentified. (Four 


are cracked.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Thematic, Autographs, Postcards.

555
Bullion; two small one ounce ingots of fine silver. 
..
..
..
24.

556
Commonwealth Games; 1970 security pass for a servitor at Games Village, Edinburgh.
5.

557
Communion Tokens; seln. of nine different comprising Chalmers Church,  Chirnside, 


Cowgate, Delting, Leslie, Rothesay, Stirling, Stockbridge, Whitburn. 
..
20.

558
Masonic; four medals/badges, the two dated being for 1959-61, one being engraved as 


Esk Royal Arch Chapter No. 42 Dalkeith. (
..
..
..
20.

559
--; seln. of eight different tokens (mainly modern), 1962 Royal Masonic Institution for Girls 


enamelled medal, and a Canadian “penny” stamped with Masonic device.
..
15.

560
Miners’ Checks; seln. of six various tokens, thought to be miners’ or similar. (
15.

561
Postal Orders; 1966-72 seln. of uncashed postal orders of mixed issues and values. (16)
30..

562
Shooting; selection of National Rifle Association medals 1949-64 (6), SNRA 1951 and 


1953, County English Twenty Competition (3), another Scottish, plus five rifle club cloth 


badges. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.



(
News for Postcard Collectors; local collectors will be pleased to learn that we have made an arrangement with Gareth and Fiona Burgess, the well-known postcard dealers, that they will set up shop here temporarily on Saturday 30 November. They will have a wide range of all types of cards available for retail sale, will be using our smaller shop at 1A Inverleith Gardens, and will be open from 12 noon to 6pm.

Our main shop will be open as normal. 

One day only !

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2013
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.83754, so we are allowing 83p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

Andrew Restall – Stamp Designer
Our local customers may be interested in an exhibition at the Open Eye Gallery in Edinburgh’s Abercromby Place. Although it is described as “Andrew Restall – New Paintings and Prints”, there will also be some of his postage stamp designs on display (although we’re unsure at present whether this is of issued or unissued designs).                                 11 to 27 November 2013; see www.openeyegallery.co.uk
When the time comes, we wish all our customers a Happy and Peaceful Christmas, and all that is good in the New Year.
Musical Matters
There was a note in our last auction catalogue about three musical events being organised for Oxjam. Thanks to those customers who supported in any way. All three events were successes, and a final total of £1,243.81 was raised for Oxfam. Photos at www.stamp-shop.com/oxjam/report
Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)


Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)


Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).

Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
We often have several hundred lots brought in for sale, of all sorts of shapes and sizes, styles, and prices.

List of Prices Realised Stamp 
Auction 7 October 2013
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e. & o. e.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 25 November. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

BID FORM – Stamps and Collectables Auction 25 November 2013

to
Robert Murray,                                       Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU                                          Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



               Date; ..............................  Signed; ..................................................

Lot No    Description            Maximum Bid    Lot No.     Description              Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases.    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !                   Please post my purchases and charge to my   
                                                                                                                     credit/debit card;
Name; 




                                        ( MasterCard     ( Visa     ( Maestro     ( Delta
Address;







                                   Card number; 
Postcode; 






Telephone number;                         Expiry date; ......... Start date; .........  Security Code; .........



                          Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for late January 2014.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies are 

available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy £1, 50p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
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VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 19th  November 12 noon-6pm
Wednesday 20th November 2pm-8pm
Thursday 21st November, Friday 22nd November, and Saturday 23rd November 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 25 November; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm.

NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm

Shop Hours over Christmas and New Year
As normal up to and including Saturday 21 December
Monday 23 December open 10-6
Tuesday 24 December open 10-4
Closed 25 to 27 December
Saturday 28 December open 12-6
Closed 29 December to 3 January
Saturday 4 January open 12-6, and thus back to normal hours
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       Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the new Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
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